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   March 7, 2025 
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89 Jefferson Boulevard 
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RE: Narragansett Bay Commission – Docket 24-41-WW – General Rate Filing 
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1. The Narragansett Bay Commission’s Response to the Rhode Island Division of 

Public Utilities and Carrier’s Data Requests (Set 2).  
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
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Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
 

Enclosures 
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DIV 2-1. Work force. Refer to the response to DIV 1-60. 

a. How many FTEs did NBC have as of each of these dates: (1) 12/31/2024, (2) 
1/31/2025 and (3) 2/28/2025? 

b. Show in detail how the 11.06% work force turnover stated in DIV 1-60(f) was 
calculated. 

c. What is the difference in payroll between the amount used by NBC for the 295.5 
FTEs stated in the response to DIV 1-60(a) and the actual work force level of 267 
FTEs stated in the response to DIV 1-60(b)? Explain fully and provide the related 
calculations in Excel. 

Response:  

a.  

Month Ending FTEs 
12/31/24 268 

1/31/2025 270 
2/28/2025 272 

 

b.  

  2024 

Month 
Year 

Total # of 
Employees/ 
month Terminations 

Voluntary 
 # 

Involuntary 
 # 

Voluntary  
% 

Involuntary  
% 

Total 
Turnover % 

Jul-23 272 2 1 1 0.37 0.37 0.74 
Aug-23 268 6 3 3 1.12 1.12 2.24 
Sep-23 266 2 1 1 0.38 0.38 0.75 
Oct-23 274 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Nov-23 277 1 1 0 0.36 0.00 0.36 
Dec-23 276 3 2 1 0.72 0.36 1.09 
Jan-24 272 6 4 2 1.47 0.74 2.21 
Feb-24 273 1 0 1 0.00 0.37 0.37 
Mar-24 271 2 2 0 0.74 0.00 0.74 
Apr-24 273 1 0 1 0.00 0.37 0.37 
May-24 271 3 1 2 0.37 0.74 1.11 
Jun-24 271 3 2 1 0.74 0.37 1.11 
Avg. # 
emp 272 30 17 13 6.26 4.80 11.06 

   Voluntary   57% Involuntary 43%  
 

c. The difference in payroll between the 267 FTEs as of 10/31/2024 and the 295.5 FTEs Rate 
Year FTEs is due to changes in the number of FTEs, position changes, and pay increases 
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occurring between 10/31/2024 and June of 2026. Please see the Excel spreadsheet titled 
DIV 2-1c Attachment  

Sponsored by: Casandra Bennett under the supervision of James McCaughey and Charles Loy, 
CPA 
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DIV 2-2. Electricity cost.  Refer to the response to DIV 1-66(c).   

a. Please provide comparable information for the 6 month and 12 month periods 
ending December 31, 2024. 

b. Please provide comparable information for the 12 month period ending 
February 28, 2025. 
 

Response:  

a.  

6 months period ending December 31, 2024 
Account July 2024 - December 2024 
  54090 Electricity  $                                 3,074,077  
  54091 NBC Net Metering Credits (600,127) 
  54092 Field's Point Turbines 126,919  
  54093 Coventry Turbines 192,988  
  54095 PPA 918,626  
  54096 PPA Net Metering Credits (1,224,835) 
  54097 Biogas 28,073  

Net Electricity Expense  $                                 2,515,720  
 

12 months period ending December 31, 2024 
Account January 2024 - December 2024 
  54090 Electricity  $                                     6,149,754  
  54091 NBC Net Metering Credits (1,534,584) 
  54092 Field's Point Turbines 387,472  
  54093 Coventry Turbines 207,445  
  54095 PPA 1,995,242  
  54096 PPA Net Metering Credits (2,660,951) 
  54097 Biogas 38,240  

Net Electricity Expense  $                                     4,582,619  
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b.  

12 months period ending February 28, 2025 
Account March 2024 - February 2025 
  54090 Electricity  $                               6,079,738  
  54091 NBC Net Metering Credits (1,603,632) 
  54092 Field's Point Turbines 386,272  
  54093 Coventry Turbines 206,571  
  54095 PPA 2,098,186  
  54096 PPA Net Metering Credits (2,824,552) 
  54097 Biogas 37,156  

Net Electricity Expense  $                               4,379,739  
 
Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA   
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DIV 2-3. Biosolids. Refer to the response to DIV 1-40. 

a. Refer to the response to DIV 1-40(b).  Please provide similar information for 
November 2024, December 2024, and January 2025. 

b.  What is the quantity of biosolids dry tons for the 12 month periods ending (1) 
December 31, 2024, and (2) January 31, 2025? 

c. What is the total cost of biosolids for the 12 month periods ending (1) December 
31, 2024, and (2) January 31, 2025? 

 
Response: 

a.  

Month CY 
Fiscal 
Year 

Actual Dry 
Tons 

Actual 
Expense $ 

Nov 2024 FY 2025 654  $   383,318  
Dec 2024 FY 2025 785  $   460,043  
Jan 2025 FY 2025 881  $   529,502  

 
b.  

Calendar Year Dry Tons 
January 2024 - December 2024 9,922 
February 2024 - January 2025 9,887 

 
c.  

Calendar Year Expense 
January 2024 - December 2024 $ 5,818,389 
February 2024 - January 2025  $ 5,810,597  

 
Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-4. Overtime. Refer to the response to DIV 1-38(b). 

a. Please provide similar information for November 2024, December 2024, and 
January 2025. Show cost for union and non-union separately.  

b. What is the total cost of overtime for the 12 month periods ending (1) December 
31, 2024, and (2) January 31, 2025? 

c. What is the number of overtime hours for the 12-month periods ending (1) 
December 31, 2024, and (2) January 31, 2025? 

d. Does NBC track overtime hours separately between (1) union and (2) non-
union?  If yes, please provide the breakout of overtime hours listed in the 
response to DIV 1-38 and to the above parts of this request separately between 
(1) union and (2) non-union. 

Response:    

a.  

Month Ending Union Overtime Non-Union Overtime 

11/30/2024 $ 51,837.98 $ 16,190.41 

12/31/2024 $ 56,210.00 $ 17,595.58 

01/31/2025 $ 97,769.48 $ 33,338.55 

b.  

12 Month Ending Union Overtime Non-Union Overtime 

12/31/2024 $ 740,002.08 $ 216,388.01 

01/31/2025 $ 752,428.84 $ 228,664.18 

 
c.  

12 Month Ending Overtime Hours 

12/31/2024 19,197.15 

01/31/2025 19,732.37 

 

d. The split between union and non-union overtime hours is not readily available in NBC’s 
payroll system. 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA and Leah Foster  
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DIV 2-5. RI Assessment Notice.  Refer to the response to DIV 1-49.  Did NBC receive a more 
current Assessment Notice that shows a similar “Breakdown of Assessment 
Calculation” and assessment due amount for 2/1/2025 or another date in 2025?  If so, 
please identify and provide that notice. 

Response:  Yes.  NBC received an assessment notice on December 24, 2025, see below. 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA and Leah Foster 



DOCKET 24-41-WW 
Narragansett Bay Commission’s Response 

To the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers’ 
Data Request 

Set 2 
 

 
 

DIV 2-6. Refer to the response to DIV 1-53.  That request has included a request for mailing 
and postage expense versus electronic billing “for each month subsequent to June 
2024”; however, the response only provided the listed information through June 
2024. Please provide similar information by month for the number of customers, the 
number of mailed bills, the number of E-Bills and the postage cost by month in similar 
format for July 2024 through February 2025. 

Response: 

Month # Cust Mailed Ebilled Postage 
Jul-24 86,024 64,460 18,161 $34,515  

Aug-24 86,015 64,348 18,277 $35,081  
Sep-24 86,043 64,295 N/A* $35,062  
Oct-24 86,083 76,474 4,084 $41,751  
Nov-24 86,081 77,757 6,356 $42,430  
Dec-24 86,146 75,799 7,605 $41,351  
Jan-25 86,159 74,433 8,802 $40,606  
Feb-25 86,174 73,677 9,541 $40,237 

 

*NBC switched to a new payment processing vendor.  As a result of the migration, 
all ebill customers were required to re-register, which reset the count to zero. 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-7. Refer to the response to DIV 1-53 (5).   

a. Provide supporting calculations showing in detail how each amount listed in the 
table provided in response to DIV 1-53 (5) was derived.      

b. Was the information listed in the response to DIV 1-53 (5) used in any manner 
to derive NBC’s requested rate year expense amounts?  If so, explain fully how 
that was used and for what specific rate year expense amounts it was utilized 
for. 

Response: 

a. The costs associated with processing, printing and mailing customer bills as provided in DIV 
1-53(5) are direct costs from the vendor who provides these services. 

b. Yes. NBC used the actual expense from the FY 2024 test year, based on the values provided 
in response to DIV 1-53 (5). NBC then applied a 3% inflationary adjustment to the FY 2024 
actuals to determine the FY 2025 expense. An additional 3% inflationary adjustment was 
applied to the FY 2025 expense to arrive at the rate year expense. The rate year expense 
discussed in response to DIV 1-53 (5) is for Printing & Binding (53310). 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-8. Residential consumption. Refer to the response to DIV 1-54.  Please provide similar 
information for November 2024, December 2024, and January 2025. 

Response: 

Year Month 41100 - Residential Consumption 
2024 November 701,266 
2024 December 669,432 
2025 January 653,136 

 

Sponsored by:  Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-9. Commercial consumption. Refer to the response to DIV 1-55. Please provide similar 
information for November 2024, December 2024, and January 2025. 

Response: 

Year Month 
41510 - Commercial 
Consumption 

2024 November 410,619 
2024 December 393,097 
2025 January 336,886 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-10. Industrial consumption. Refer to the response to DIV 1-56. Please provide similar 
information for November 2024, December 2024, and January 2025. 

Response: 

Year Month 41511 - Industrial Consumption 
2024 November 40,448 
2024 December 38,689 
2025 January 37,897 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-11. Residential customers. Refer to the response to DIV 1-57. Please provide similar 
information as of December 31, 2024, and February 28, 2025. 

Response:  

Residential 12/31/2024 2/28/2025 
Residential        122,464  122,411 
Residential Well                318  325  

Total        122,781  122,736 
 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-12. Commercial customers. Refer to the response to DIV 1-58.  Please provide similar 
information as of December 31, 2024, and February 28, 2025. 

Response: 

Commercial 12/31/2024 2/28/2025 
5/8"              3,397           3,401  
3/4"              1,020           1,020  
1"              1,297           1,288  

1 1/2"                  819              818  
2"              1,159           1,157  
3"                    89                 88  
4"                    32                 31  
6"                    31                 30  
8"                    11                 11  

10"                       2                   2  
Total              7,856  7,846 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-13. Industrial customers. Refer to the response to DIV 1-59. Please provide similar 
information as of December 31, 2024, and February 28, 2025. 

Response: 

Industrial 12/31/2024 2/28/2025 
5/8"                    52                 54  
3/4"                    25                 26  
1"                    40                 42  

1 1/2"                    24                 25  
2"                    72                 75  
3"                       1                   1  
4"                       2                   2  
6"                       2                   2  
8"                       2                   2  

10"    
Total                  220  229 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-14. Replaced and refilled positions. Refer to the response to DIV 1-19. 

a. Please confirm that the total annual salaries of the employees replaced during 
FY 2024 (7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024) were $2,797,278 and the corresponding 
replacement salaries were $2,649,823, for a reduction of $147,455.  If this 
cannot be confirmed, please state what NBC believes those amounts are and 
provide supporting documentation and calculations, preferably in Excel. 

b. Please confirm that FY 2025 consists of the period 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.  
If this cannot be confirmed, please state what NBC believes are the months 
included in FY 2025. 

c. Please confirm that the total annual salaries of the employees replaced during 
FY 2025 in the response to DIV 1-19 (i.e., from 7/1/2024 through 10/31/2024) 
were $764,083 and the corresponding replacement salaries were $730,664, for 
a reduction of $33,389.  If this cannot be confirmed, please state what NBC 
believes those amounts are and provide supporting documentation and 
calculations, preferably in Excel. 

d. Please update the table for FY 2025 that was provided in the response to DIV 1-
19 to include information through the most current month available (which 
should be January 2025 or February 2025). Please provide that updated table 
for FY 2025 in Excel. 

e. Referring to the information identified above in parts a and c, does NBC agree 
that in FY 2024 and FY 2025 through October 2024, when positions have become 
vacated and are refilled, the average annual salaries for the refilled positions 
have, on average, been lower than the salaries applicable to the vacated 
positions?  If not, explain fully why not. 

f. In developing its projected payroll costs for the FY 2026 rate year, did NBC 
consider, and if so, specifically how did NBC consider, that when positions have 
become vacated and are refilled, the average annual salaries for the refilled 
positions have, on average, been lower than the salaries applicable to the 
vacated positions? Explain fully. 

Response: 

a. The total annual salaries of the employees replaced during FY 2024 (7/1/2023 through 
6/30/2024) were $2,797,278 and the corresponding replacement salaries were $2,650,823, 
for a reduction of $146,455.  This amount is $1,000 less than the Division’s total.  Please see 
tab “FY2024” in the Excel Spreadsheet titled “DIV 2-14 Attachment” to confirm these figures. 

b. Yes. FY 2025 consists of the period 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025. 

c. The total annual salaries of the employees replaced during FY 2025 in the response to DIV 1-
19 (i.e., from 7/1/2024 through 10/31/2024) were $764,083 and the corresponding 
replacement salaries were $730,664, for a reduction of $33,389.   
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d. Please see tab “YTD FY2025” in the Excel Spreadsheet titled “DIV 2-14 Attachment.” 
 

e. Generally, the average salary for a refilled position tends to be lower. However, there are 
exceptions, such as when the incoming individual is moving laterally with the same or higher 
salary, or if they possess higher qualifications. 

 
f. No consideration of this factor was explicitly included in the development of the Rate Year 

expenses as NBC relied on the average salary expense in the Test Year for developing the Rate 
Year amount. To the extent that the Test Year average salary expense includes vacant 
positions being filled at a lower salary expense, it would be carried forward to the requested 
Rate Year expense. 
 

Sponsored by: Casandra Bennett under the supervision of James McCaughey 
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DIV 2-15. Work force levels. Refer to the response to DIV 1-20. 

a. Please provide information similar to the response to DIV 1-20(a) and (b) 
November 2024, December 2024, and January 2025. 

b. In comparable format to the Authorized Salary and Authorized Hourly 
information provided in the response to DIV 1-20(b), please show the work force 
levels used for each month of the FY 2026 Rate Year that are reflected in NBC’s 
proposed rate year payroll expense.  Include supporting information in Excel. 

c. Show how the information provided in response to part b reconciles to the 295.5 
FTEs stated in the response to DIV 1-60(a) and (d) that NBC indicated it used to 
develop the FY 2026 rate year payroll costs. Include explanations and supporting 
calculations. 

Response:  

a.  

Fiscal 
Year 

Total # 
Employee

s 

Non-
Union -
Salary 

Union - 
 Hourly 

Authorized 
Non-Union - 

Salary 

Authorize
d Union - 

Hourly Interns 
Nov-24 269 166 103 204 137 0 
Dec-24 268 166 102 203 137 2 
Jan-25 270 167 103 203 137 2 

 

b. See DIV 2-15b Attachment. NBC based the proposed Rate Year payroll expense on an 
average number of FTEs did not develop a discrete number of FTEs for any given month.   

c. See DIV 2-15c Attachment for the requested reconciliation.  

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 

  



Docket No. 24-41-WW 
Division 2-15b. Attachment  
Work Force Levels

Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Fiscal Year

Hourly
(Union)

Salary
(Non-Union)

( b ) ( c )

1 Jul-25 120.6 174.9

2 Aug-25 120.6 174.9

3 Sep-25 120.6 174.9

4 Oct-25 120.6 174.9 84,663              

5 Nov-25 120.6 174.9

6 Dec-25 120.6 174.9

7 Jan-26 120.6 174.9

8 Feb-26 120.6 174.9

9 Mar-26 120.6 174.9

10 Apr-26 120.6 174.9

( a )



Docket No. 24-41-WW

Division 2-15c. Attachment 

Work Force Levels

Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Description

Hourly
(Union)

Salary
(Non-Union) Total

( b ) ( c ) ( d )

1 Average Rate Year Filled Positions from DIV 2-15b. 120.6 174.9 295.5

2 Fiscal Year 2024 Average Headcount (WP C-1-1.1, Line 1) 109.6 162.4 272.0

3 Headcount Adjustment (WP C-1-1.1, Line 4) 11.0 12.5 23.5 84,663              

4 As Adjusted Headcount 120.6 174.9 295.5

5 Difference 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 Amount of FTEs per DIV 1-60 (a) and (d) 121 175 295.5

7 Difference 0.0 0.0 0.0

( a )
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DIV 2-16. FY 2026 budget.  Refer to the Budget Calendar (page 48 of the FY 2025 Annual Budget 
document) that was provided through the link in response to DIV 1-4. 

a. Is the development of NBC’s FY 2026 Operating Budget proceeding on a similar 
time frame to what was shown on the Budget Calendar for FY 2025 noted 
above?  If not, explain fully why not. 

b. Referring to the “Develop (October – December)” column on the Budget 
Calendar for FY 2025 noted above.  Does NBC currently have budget workbooks 
and budget narratives for its FY 2026 Operating Budget (which appear for FY 
2025 were prepared during October through December)?  If not, explain fully 
why not.  If so, please identify and provide those documents. 

c. Based on NBC’s review of its likely still-in-review Operating Budget for FY 2026, 
has NBC identified or become aware of any differences between revenue and 
expense amounts contained in the current draft version of its FY 2026 Operating 
Budget, and corresponding revenue and expense amounts reflected by NBC for 
the FY 2026 Rate Year?  If yes, please identify, quantify, and explain each such 
difference. 

Response: 

a. Yes. 

b. Yes. See DIV 2-16b Attachment. 

c.  See attachment for requested information. NBC’s budget for FY2026 has not been finalized 
or approved and final budget numbers may differ from those shown in the attachment. 
 
NBC’s current FY 2026 budget expenses and rate year revenue requirements were developed 
separately at different times using different processes and assumptions. When developing the 
requested revenue requirement, NBC only incorporated changes that it believed to be known 
and measurable or expected to increase based on NBC’s knowledge or experience at the time 
the filing was made. In addition, non-recurring expenses expected in Fiscal Year 2026 and other 
items were not included in the Rate Year revenue requirement. 
 
NBC’s requested Rate Year expense is a representative, normalized level of expenses based on 
adjusting the Test Year values. Given the overall level of expense included in NBC’s current 
budget, NBC believes that the overall level of revenue recovery requested in the as filed 
revenue requirement is reasonable and representative of the amount of expense anticipated to 
be incurred in Fiscal Year 2026. 
 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 

  



FY 2025

BUDGET

FY 2026 BUDGET

SUBMITTAL

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE

% of BUDGET 

SUBMITTAL TOTAL

Administration  7,834,437$   8,676,970$   842,533$   7.1%

Construction & Engineering 2,391,227  3,066,971  675,744  2.5%

Finance 16,301,281  19,139,513  2,838,232  15.6%

Operations & Maintenance 26,286,337  29,689,681  3,403,344  24.1%

Environmental Science & Compliance 7,193,266  7,601,432  408,166  6.2%

Operations & Maintenance Total 60,006,548$   68,174,567$   8,168,019$   55.4%

Debt Service Total 44,645,826$   54,851,179$   10,205,353$   44.6%

Personnel 31,304,710$   35,437,452$   4,132,742$   28.8%

Operating Supplies and Expense 25,548,456$   29,398,219  3,849,763  23.9%

Professional Services 2,814,150$   3,008,880  194,730  2.4%

Lease/Subscription Expense 339,232  330,016  (9,216)  0.3%

Operations & Maintenance Total 60,006,548$   68,174,567$   8,177,235$   55.4%

Debt Service Total 44,645,826$   54,851,179$   10,205,353  44.6%

Total Expense 104,652,374$     123,025,746$     18,382,588$       100%

FY 2025

Budget

FY 2026

Budget Submittal
Difference

Union FTE's 121.0  121.0  -   

Non-Union FTE's 190.0  192.0  2.0   

Net FTEs 311.0  313.0  2.0   

Narragansett Bay Commission

FY 2026 Budget Submittal

OPERATING EXPENSE

NUMBER OF BUDGETED POSITIONS

TOTAL EXPENSE

Lease/Subscription Expense
0.3%

Personnel
28.8%

Operating Supplies and 
Expense
23.9%

Professional Services
2.4%

Debt Service Total
44.6%

Lease/Subscription Expense Personnel Operating Supplies and Expense Professional Services Debt Service Total

1 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Division
Cost 

Center
Title

Position 

Code

FY 2025 

Submittal

FY 2026 

Submittal
Difference

ADMIN 21 - AD Executive Director EX001 25% 25% 0%

ADMIN 21 - AD Deputy Director EX002 35% 35% 0%

ADMIN 21 - AD General Counsel EX014 15% 15% 0%

ADMIN 24 - LG Chief Legal Counsel LE003 5% 5% 0%

ADMIN 33 - IT Control Systems Administrator IT020 3% 3% 0%

C&E 22- CN Director of Construction & Engineering CG001 75% 75% 0%

C&E 22- CN Construction Manager CG002 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Senior Resident Representative CG005 0% 80% 80%

C&E 22- CN Construction Office Coordinator CG006 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Assistant Construction Manager CG007 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Mechanical Inspector CG010 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Resident Representative CG013 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Resident Representative CG014 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Engineering Construction Coordinator CG015 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Senior Resident Representative CG017 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Senior Resident Representative CG018 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Resident Representative CG019 80% 80% 0%

C&E 22- CN Assistant Director of Construction and Eng CG021 80% 80% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Principal Facility Engineer EC001 15% 15% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Engineering Manager EC002 80% 80% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Principal Environmental Engineer EC003 85% 85% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Environmental Engineer EC004 85% 85% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Environmental Engineer EC005 5% 5% 0%

C&E 25 - EN CSO Program Manager EC007 85% 85% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Facilities Engineer EC008 5% 5% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Fiscal Coordinator EC009 60% 60% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Principal Environmental Engineer EC011 85% 85% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Environmental Engineer EC012 85% 85% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Principal Environmental Engineer EC013 85% 85% 0%

C&E 25 - EN Engineering Technical Specialist EC014 5% 5% 0%

FIN 32 - ACT Capital Principal Accountant AC006 85% 85% 0%

FIN 32 - ACT Accounting Assistant AC010 50% 50% 0%

O&M 43 - IM IM Manager IM001 5% 5% 0%

O&M 43 - IM Assistant IM Manager IM002 0% 5% 5%

O&M 43 - IM Environmental Engineer IM041 25% 25% 0%

O&M 43 - IM Instrumentation Engineer IM031 25% 25% 0%

O&M 43 - IM Technical Assistant IM034 0% 25% 25%

O&M 43 - IM Technical Assistant IM040 50% 25% -25%

O&M 44 - OM Director of Operations & Maintenance EN001 3% 3% 0%

O&M 44 - OM Technical Advisor for Operations EN019 5% 3% -2%

O&M 44 - OM Administrative Coordinator EN025 10% 10% 0%

O&M 46 - FP Plant Manager FP082 2% 2% 0%

O&M 46 - FP Operations Manager FP083 2% 2% 0%

O&M 47 - BP Plant Manager BP066 10% 10% 0%

O&M 47 - BP Operations Manager BP067 5% 5% 0%

ESC 51 - TAC Director of Environmental Science and Compliance PE001 0% 15% 15%

ESC 51 - TAC Environmental Sustainability Specialist PE004 10% 10% 0%

ESC 51 - TAC Environmental Scientist II PE006 8% 10% 2%

ESC 51 - TAC Technical Analysis & Compliance Manager PE007 15% 15% 0%

ESC 51 - TAC Environmental Sustainability Engineer PE009 10% 10% 0%

ESC 51 - TAC Environmental Scientist II PE011 15% 10% -5%

ESC 51 - TAC Environmental Scientist III PE013 10% 10% 0%

ESC 51 - TAC Sustainability Coordinator PE014 5% 5% 0%

Narragansett Bay Commission

FY 2026 Budget Submittal

FY 2026 SALARY & FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT
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Division
Cost 

Center
Title

Position 

Code

FY 2025 

Submittal

FY 2026 

Submittal
Difference

Narragansett Bay Commission

FY 2026 Budget Submittal

FY 2026 SALARY & FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT

ESC 53 - LAB Laboratory Manager LA001 0% 10% 10%

ESC 53 - LAB Laboratory Supervisor II LA002 0% 10% 10%

ESC 53 - LAB Environmental Chemist III LA003 0% 80% 80%

ESC 53 - LAB Environmental Chemist II LA006 0% 20% 20%

ESC 53 - LAB Chemist LA008 0% 15% 15%

ESC 53 - LAB Quality Assurance Specialist LA020 0% 20% 20%

ESC 53 - LAB Laboratory Coordinator LA024 0% 20% 20%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM009 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM011 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM012 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM013 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM014 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM015 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM016 0% 2% 2%

ESC 55 - EM Environmental Monitor EM021 0% 2% 2%
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Administration Division

FY 2025 

BUDGET

FY 2026 BUDGET 

SUBMITTAL

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE ($)

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE (%)

% of BUDGET 

TOTAL

Operating Expense

Administration 1,998,596$    2,391,718$    393,122$    19.7% 27.6%

Human Resources 946,695  1,053,053$    106,358  11.2% 12.1%

Legal 626,819  637,569$     10,750  1.7% 7.3%

Information Technology 4,262,327   4,594,630$    332,303  7.8% 53.0%

Total Operating Expense 7,834,437$    8,676,970$    842,533$    10.8% 100.0%

Personnel 4,826,731$    5,376,631$    549,900$    11.4% 62.0%

Operating Supplies/Expense 2,194,674   2,436,438  241,764  11.0% 28.1%

Professional Services 623,200  647,290   24,090  3.9% 7.5%

Lease/Subscriptions 189,832  216,611   26,779  14.1% 2.5%

Total Operating Expense 7,834,437$    8,676,970$    842,533$    10.8% 100.0%

Position Title Cost Center Increase FTE $ Impact Type Job Code

Public Affairs Specialist 21 0 6,390$     Salary/Grade EX006
Multi-Media Coordinator
(Administrative Assistant)

21 0 16,302$     Title/Grade EX011

Assistant Administrative Coordinator 21 0 2,144$     Salary EX012

Grant Writer 21 1 70,000$     New New

HR Training Coordinator 23 0 3,756$     Salary HR009

Human Resource Representative 23 0 3,698$     Salary HR010

FY 2025 

 BUDGET

FY 2026 

REQUESTED 

BUDGET

Union FTE's 1 1

Non-Union FTE's 40 41

Total 41 42

PERSONNEL CHANGES

 $-  $1,000,000  $2,000,000  $3,000,000  $4,000,000  $5,000,000

 Personnel

 Operating Supplies/Expense

 Professional Services

 Lease/Subscriptions

 FY 2026 BUDGET SUBMITTAL FY 2025 BUDGET
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Administration

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 1,360,048  1,291,861  1,474,701  182,840  

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 6,824  5,000  7,000  2,000  

52810  FICA 93,842  99,210  113,350  14,140  

52920  NON UNION PENSION 126,516  129,686  148,170  18,484  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 166,037  189,899  274,823  84,924  

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 13,901  15,101  16,596  1,495  

52980  VISION INSURANCE 2,285  2,470  2,594  124   

Total Personnel 1,769,453  1,733,227  2,037,234  304,007  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (256,228)  (158,488)  (161,091)  (2,603)  

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (140,925)  (87,168)   (88,600)   (1,432)  

Net Personnel 1,372,300  1,487,571  1,787,543  299,972  

Operating Supplies/Expense

53210  POSTAGE 9  -  -  -  

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 46,366  52,325  52,975  650   

53250  FREIGHT 328   1,000  1,000  -  

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 10,719  12,000  12,000  -  

53320  ADVERTISING -  2,000  2,000  -  

53350  RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY 6,683  15,000  20,000  5,000  

53370  PUBLIC OUTREACH EDUCATION 53,515  53,000  60,000  7,000  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 101   500   500   -  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 22,477  35,000  35,000  -  

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 890   2,000  2,000  -  

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES -  500   500   -  

53635  OFFICE EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 135   400   400   -  

54200  CLOTHING 1,030  2,000  2,000  -  

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT -  200   200   -  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 5,760  18,000  18,000  -  

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 31  500   500   -  

54430  OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 3,165  500   500   -  

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 84  100   100   -  

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 33,628  37,000  40,000  3,000  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 184,920  232,025  247,675  15,650  

Professional Services

52650  SECURITY SERVICES -  1,500  1,500  -  

52660  LEGAL SERVICES 84,588  182,500  160,000  (22,500)   

52670  MGMT AND AUDIT SERVICES 37,520  90,000  190,000  100,000  

52680  TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES 5,556  5,000  5,000  -  

52690  OTHER SERVICES 100   -  -  -  

Total Professional Services 127,764  279,000  356,500  77,500  

Total Operating Expense 1,684,984   1,998,596   2,391,718   393,122  

SUMMARY

5 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Administration

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
Greater Providence Chamber of Commerce 2,500$    
Providence Journal 2,500  
Lexis Nexus 3,400  
American Water Works Association 500  
RI General Treasurer - Notary 500  

RI Bar Association 2,000  

SHRM Membership 200  

NACWA 27,000   

The Providence Foundation 7,000  

State of RI - PE License 300  

Water Environment Association 1,000  

National Association of Environmental Education 100  

RI Supreme Court dues 500  

AAEE certification 300  

Providence Business News 300  

NEBRA 2,250  

Lawyer Weekly 100  

Massachusetts Board of Bar Overseers 600  

Massachusetts Bar Association dues 425  

Advocacy Hub 1,500  

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 52,975$  

FREIGHT

Miscellaneous 1,000$    

FREIGHT 1,000$    

PRINTING AND BINDING

Commissioner photos, calendars, poster contest, business cards, Commissioner nameplates, awards 9,500$    

Miscellaneous printing 2,500  

PRINTING AND BINDING 12,000$  

ADVERTISING

New NBC website promotion 2,000$    

ADVERTISING 2,000$    

RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY

Venue rental (World Toilet Day), chairs for employee appreciation 10,000$     

Tents - NBC Watershed Explorers Conference 5,000  

Off-Site facilities for board meetings 5,000  

RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY 20,000$  

PUBLIC OUTREACH EDUCATION

Transportation - Buses 27,000$     

Notebooks 7,000  

WWE Conference activities, supplies, venue rental and sound rental 20,000   

Other Supplies, gloves books, testing equipment, prizes 5,000  

Education - Spanish translation 1,000  

PUBLIC OUTREACH EDUCATION 60,000$  

LOCAL TRAVEL

Miscellaneous local travel 500$    

LOCAL TRAVEL 500$       

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

NACWA (6-8 conferences) 35,000$     

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 35,000$  

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Vehicle fuel 2,000$    

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 2,000$    

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Miscellaneous repairs 500$    

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 500$       
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Administration

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
CLOTHING

Miscellaneous clothing 2,000$                    

CLOTHING 2,000$                

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT

Miscellaneous supplies 200$                       

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 200$                   

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Education activities 8,000$                    

Educational materials - development 10,000                    

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 18,000$              

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Miscellaneous supplies 500$                       

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 500$                   

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Miscellaneous supplies 500$                       

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 500$                   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Miscellaneous supplies 100$                       

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 100$                   

OFFICE EXPENSE

Monthly board meetings and employee appreciation events 40,000$                  

OFFICE EXPENSE 40,000$              

SECURITY SERVICES

Miscellaneous security 1,500$                    

SECURITY SERVICES 1,500$                

MGMT AND AUDIT SERVICES

Succession planning 30,000$                  

Legislative planning 25,000                    

HR planning 25,000                    

Purchasing/Energy planning 10,000                    

Union and Non-Union Salary Survey/Assessments 100,000                 

MGMT AND AUDIT SERVICES 190,000$            

TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES

Miscellaneous services 5,000$                    

TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES 5,000$                

LEGAL SERVICES

Vincent Ragosta 125,000$               

Nicholas Mancini 5,000                      

Anthony Bucci 15,000                    

Adler Pollock and Sheehan 15,000                    

LEGAL SERVICES 160,000$            
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Administration

53635 Office Equipment Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025

Budget 

 FY 2026

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Typewriter Maintenance and Repairs 135$             400$             400$             -$              

-                -                -                -                

  -                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Office Equipment Contracts 135$            400$            400$            -$            

CONTRACTS
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Administration

Non-Union 13                                                         
Union -                                                       

Total Roster 13                                                 

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

EX001 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Non-Union

EX002 DEPUTY DIRECTOR Non-Union

EX003 ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR Non-Union

EX004 PUBLIC AFFAIRS MANAGER Non-Union

EX005 ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION COORDINATOR Non-Union

EX006 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST Non-Union

EX010 INFORMATION SECURITY MANAGER Non-Union

EX011 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT MULTI-MEDIA COORDINATOR Non-Union

EX012 ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR Non-Union

EX013 INFORMATION SECURITY ANALYST Non-Union

EX014 GENERAL COUNSEL AND LEGISLATIVE LIAISON Non-Union

EX015 GENERAL COUNSEL ASSISTANT Non-Union

NEW GRANT WRITER Non-Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Administration

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

CF1 Provide new interpretive signage at the WWTFs to help with public and employee education efforts

OE1
Initiate development of long-term Biosolids Management Plan to help assure NBC has sustainable 

biosolids management options at the close of NBC's current third party biosolids management contract in 

May 2026

OE2
Proceed with CSO Phase III Projects including Pawtucket Tunnel Pump Station fit out construction, Bucklin 

Point Final Clarifier construction, and construction of Drop Shaft 212 flow conveyance infrastructure

WD2
Initiate Workforce Development and Employee Retention Actions through expanded recruiting efforts 

and improved employee relation programs

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

OE4 Updated Strategic Plan for the first time since 2018

OE1 Completed Phase I of Regional Biosolids Study

CF1 Created media package for CSO III Breakthrough

CF1 Held Watershed Explorers Summer Camp for service area students

WD2 Initiated Collective Bargaining Agreement Negotiations with NBC Union Employee representatives
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Administration

CUSTOMER FOCUS

Key 
Code

Target Measure
FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2024 
Goal

FY 2025 
Goal

FY 2026 
Goal

CF1 Conduct a minimum of 40 lessons at schools in the NBC service area 120 40 40 65

CF1 Arrange a minimum of 10 water quality testing field trips for local schools 15 10 10 10

CF1
Ensure 100% of participating schools attend the Watershed Explorer 
Environmental Education Conference

90% 100% 100% 100%

CF1 Respond to 100% of requests for WWTF presentations/tours 100% 100% 100% 100%

CF2 Meet with one city or town official quarterly 4 4 4 4

CF1
Post all draft and approved meeting minutes within 35 days on RI Secretary 
of State website

< 35 days < 35 days < 35 days < 35 days

CF1
Post NBC Board and/or Committee meeting notices 48 hours prior to meeting 
date on RI Secretary of State website, at State Library, RI State House, and 
NBC facilities

> 48 hours > 48 hours > 48 hours > 48 hours

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

Key 
Code

Target Measure
FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2024 
Goal

FY 2025 
Goal

FY 2026 
Goal

OE2 Meet with RIDEM Officials quarterly 4 4 4 4

OE2
Meet and/or correspond 4 or more times with Rhode Island’s Congressional 
Delegation

4 4 4 4

OE2 Review 100% of bills introduced 100% 100% 100% 100%

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Key 
Code

Target Measure
FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2024 
Goal

FY 2025 
Goal

FY 2026 
Goal

WD2 Hold informational meetings with union and non-union staff 2 2 2 2

WD3 Include NBC staff articles in monthly newsletter 28 35 35 35
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Human Resources

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 53,437  55,452  57,221  1,769  

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 498,484  496,974  524,356  27,382  

52800  UNION PENSION 15,621  16,380  18,259  1,879  

52810  FICA 40,905  42,261  44,491  2,230  

52920  NON UNION PENSION 48,977  49,697  52,436  2,739  

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 2,435  2,185  1,860  (325)  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 104,768  114,890  161,541  46,651  

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 9,103  9,103  9,555  452   

52980  VISION INSURANCE 1,488  1,488  1,487  (1)  

Total Personnel 775,217  788,430  871,206  82,776  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT -  -  -  -  

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT -  -  -  -  

Net Personnel 775,217  788,430  871,206  82,776  

Operating Supplies/Expense

52610  MEDICAL SERVICES 7,879  10,000  10,000  -  

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 9,397  12,015  11,470  (545)  

53250  FREIGHT -  200   400   200   

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 37  -  700   700   

53320  ADVERTISING 4,510  5,000  5,000  -  

53350  RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY -  1,500  1,500  -  

53360  MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 7,649  10,000  10,000  -  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 20  100   100   -  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 3,165  7,500  7,600  100   

53645  SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION 31,179  32,000  54,427  22,427  

54200  CLOTHING -  -  1,000  1,000  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 975   3,750  3,750  -  

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 7,411  6,000  8,500  2,500  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 72,222  88,065  114,447  26,382  

Professional Services

52630  EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 38,705  51,000  46,000  (5,000)  

52650  SECURITY SERVICES -  3,000  3,000  -  

52670  MGMT AND AUDIT SERVICES 6,246  8,000  9,800  1,800  

52680  TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES -  5,400  5,400  -  

52690  OTHER SERVICES 1,681  2,800  3,200  400   

Total Professional Services 46,632  70,200  67,400  (2,800)  

Total Operating Expense 894,071  946,695  1,053,053   106,358  

SUMMARY
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Human Resources

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
MEDICAL SERVICES
Flu, tetanus, hepatitis shots 1,200$                   
Best Places Awards registration and award ceremony Fee 3,000                     
Random drug testing 800                         
Wellness budget 5,000                     

MEDICAL SERVICES 10,000$              

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

SHRM 5 @ $270 annually 1,350$                   

Wellness Newsletter for all employees 1,800                     

NorthEast Employers Association 2,300                     

RI IPMA 200                         

5 RI SHRM  @ $70 annually 350                         

ATD Membership (Association for Talent Development) 300                         

Survey Monkey 470                         

Recruiting 4,400                     

RICWA - 7 @ $42 annually 300                         

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 11,470$              

FREIGHT

Freight 400$                      

FREIGHT 400$                   

PRINTING AND BINDING

Employee years of service pins 700$                      

PRINTING AND BINDING 700$                   

ADVERTISING

Online advertising for external job postings 5,000$                   

ADVERTISING 5,000$                

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

Pre-placement physicals and drug testing 10,000$                 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 10,000$              

LOCAL TRAVEL

Local travel 100$                      

LOCAL TRAVEL 100$                   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

SHRM Annual Conference - Flight, conference fee and hotel 3,800$                   

Cornerstone Conference - Flight, conference fee and hotel 3,800                     

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 7,600$                

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Seminar fees and HR related education material 3,750$                   

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 3,750$                

OFFICE EXPENSE

Office supplies, food/beverages provided at various workshops, events, trainings 6,000$                   

Labor Posters Yearly with updates - 8 500                         

Employee engagement items 2,000                     

OFFICE EXPENSE 8,500$                

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

GP Strategies - classroom-based leadership training for Managers, Assistant Managers, and Supervisors 46,000$                 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 46,000$              

SECURITY SERVICES

Surveillance and workers' compensation investigations 3,000$                   

SECURITY SERVICES 3,000$                
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Human Resources

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
MGMT AND AUDIT SERVICES

Coastline EAP Annual Fee 6,800$                   

Desk Audits 3,000                     

MGMT AND AUDIT SERVICES 9,800$                

TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES

Arbitrations clerical services 2,000$                   

Arbitration - two days @ 1,700 3,400                     

TEMPORARY/CLERICAL SERVICES 5,400$                

OTHER SERVICES

COBRA TPA annual 3,200$                   

OTHER SERVICES 3,200$                

CLOTHING

Clothing for employee engagement events, recruiting events and career fairs 1,000$                   

CLOTHING 1,000$                

RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY

Off-site rental locations 1,500$                   

RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY 1,500$                
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53635 Office Equipment Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Pitney Bowes COB Postage Machine 2,409$    2,000$    3,000$    1,000$    

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

$f_necs
-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Office Equipment Contracts 2,409$   2,000$   3,000$   1,000$   

53645 Software Subscriptions

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

ADP Payroll and HR Management -$   -$  150,000$      150,000$      

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

$f_necs
-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Software Subscriptions -$  -$  150,000$     150,000$     

CONTRACTS
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Operations & Maintenance Division

FY 2025

BUDGET

FY 2026 BUDGET 

SUBMITTAL

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE ($)

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE (%)

% of BUDGET 

TOTAL

Operating Expense

Operations & Maintenance Services 887,896$    834,053$     (53,843)$    -6.1% 2.8%

Interceptor Maintenance 2,308,924$     3,030,240$    721,316  31.2% 10.2%

Field's Point 14,441,681$    15,953,952$    1,512,271   10.5% 53.7%

Bucklin Point 8,647,836$     9,871,436$    1,223,600   14.1% 33.2%
Total Operating Expense 26,286,337$    29,689,681$    3,403,344$     12.9% 100.0%

Personnel 13,156,030$    15,440,760$    2,284,730$     17.4% 52.0%

Operating Supplies/Expense 13,089,307  14,207,921  1,118,614   8.5% 47.9%

Professional Services 41,000  41,000  - 0.0% 0.1%
Total Operating Expense 26,286,337$    29,689,681$    3,403,344$     12.9% 100.0%

Position Title Cost Center Increase FTE $ Impact Type Job Code

Planning Manager 43 1 95,130$    Transfer EN020

Permits Coordinator 43 1 54,501$    Transfer EN022

Permits Coordinator 43 1 54,501$    Transfer EN023

Asset Management Administrator 44 0 -$   Grade EN015

Planning Manager 44 -1 (95,130)$    Transfer EN020

Permits Coordinator 44 -1 (54,501)$     Transfer EN022

Permits Coordinator 44 -1 (54,501)$     Transfer EN023

Asset Management Specialist 44 1 70,000$    NEW NEW
Mechanic III 
(Mechanic I)

46 0 15,909$    Grade/Title FP541

HEO / Operator
(Heavy Equipment Operator - BP)

47 0 13,909$    Grade/Title BP021

Mechanic III 
(Mechanic I)

47 0 14,530$    Grade/Title BP063

FY 2025 

 BUDGET

FY 2026 

REQUESTED 

BUDGET

Union FTE's 87 87

Non-Union FTE's 41 42

Total 128 129

PERSONNEL CHANGES

 $-  $4,000,000  $8,000,000  $12,000,000  $16,000,000

 Personnel

 Operating Supplies/Expense

 Professional Services

 FY 2026 BUDGET SUBMITTAL  FY 2025 BUDGET
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Operations & Maintenance

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 579,949  649,394  580,730  (68,664)  

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 1,980   -  2,500   2,500   

52810  FICA 43,911  49,679  44,617  (5,062)  

52920  NON UNION PENSION 57,435  64,939  58,323  (6,616)  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 97,559  116,997  123,173  6,176   

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 7,447   8,978   6,958   (2,020)  

52980  VISION INSURANCE 1,205   1,443   1,050   (393)  

Total Personnel 789,484  891,430  817,351  (74,079)  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (8,277)  (19,725)  (15,747)  3,978   

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (4,553)  (10,849)  (8,661)  2,188   

Net Personnel 776,654  860,856  792,943  (67,913)  

Operating Supplies/Expense

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,557   4,890   4,110   (780)  

53250  FREIGHT 25  300  250  (50)  

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 74  500  500  -  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 188  500  1,000   500  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 3,354   7,500   10,000  2,500   

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 767  2,000   1,500   (500)  

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES -  -  10,000  10,000  

54200  CLOTHING 100  1,500   1,500   -  

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT -  200  -  (200)  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,082   3,500   2,500   (1,000)  

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE -  2,000   2,000   -  

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT -  400  750  350  

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 2,288   3,750   7,000   3,250   

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 11,434  27,040  41,110  14,070  

Total Operating Expense 788,088  887,896  834,053  (53,843)  

SUMMARY
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Operations & Maintenance

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
NEWEA/WEF - 4 employees 1,200$    
NEBRA 2,700  
RICWA (2 corporate memberships @ $105) 210  

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 4,110$   

FREIGHT

Mr. Messenger 250$    

FREIGHT 250$   

PRINTING AND BINDING

Business cards 500$    

PRINTING AND BINDING 500$   

LOCAL TRAVEL

Reimbursements for local travel mileage, parking, meals (local conferences NEWEA, etc.) 1,000$    

LOCAL TRAVEL 1,000$   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

Asset Management seminars 10,000$     

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 10,000$  

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Fuel and repairs for V336 1,500$    

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 1,500$   

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Install rug and painting of Technical Advisors office 10,000$     

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 10,000$  

CLOTHING

Clothing for staff, boot reimbursements 1,500$    

CLOTHING 1,500$   

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Registration fees for local conferences (NEWEA) 2,500$    

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,500$   

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Computer supplies/iPad supplies 2,000$    

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,000$   

OFFICE EXPENSE

Office supplies 2,000$    

Office furniture for Technical Advisors office 5,000  

OFFICE EXPENSE 7,000$   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Safety glasses/vests 750$    

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 750$   
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Operations & Maintenance

Non-Union 6
Union 0

Total Roster 6

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

EN001 DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE Non-Union

EN015 ASSET MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR Non-Union

EN019 TECHNICIAL ADVISOR FOR OPERATIONS Non-Union

EN020 PLANNING MANAGER (-TRANSFER) Non-Union

EN022 PERMITS COORDINATOR (-TRANSFER) Non-Union

EN023 PERMITS COORDINATOR (-TRANSFER) Non-Union

EN024 ASSET MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST Non-Union

EN025 ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR Non-Union

NEW ASSET MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST Non-Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Operations & Maintenance Services

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES
Key Code 

OE4 Implement a new Asset Management System

OE3 Submit the Asset Management Manual to Finance 

WD3 Reinstate Quarterly Asset Management Committee meetings

WD3 Provide training on creating and closing work orders to employees

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS
Key Code 

OE4 Worked with Engineering staff to assist in choosing a vendor for the new Asset Management System 

OE4
Updated critical asset information including their condition and location in the Asset Management System 

to aide in capital planning
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CUSTOMER FOCUS

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

CF2
Meet with city and town officials within NBC’s Service Area to strengthen 

lines of communication and to review any changes to standards and 

practices

2 3 2 2

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4 Close out 100% of completed work orders N/A N/A 100% 100%

OE3 Conduct quarterly Asset Management Committee meetings N/A N/A N/A 4

Operations & Maintenance Services
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Interceptor Maintenance

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 586,972             580,699             670,993             90,294               

52150  UNION OT 58,020               48,000               50,000               2,000                 

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 493,633             582,511             879,953             297,442             

52350  NON-UNION OT 9,693                 20,000               20,000               -                     

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 4,832                 5,000                 5,000                 -                     

52800  UNION PENSION 159,681             171,538             214,114             42,576               

52810  FICA 84,448               94,570               124,385             29,815               

52920  NON UNION PENSION 69,360               60,751               90,495               29,744               

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 24,041               22,880               21,807               (1,073)                

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 238,740             298,417             492,812             194,395             

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 20,677               24,934               29,997               5,063                 

52980  VISION INSURANCE 3,415                 4,053                 4,671                 618                     

Total Personnel 1,753,511         1,913,353         2,604,227         690,874             

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (25,444)              (76,537)              (78,687)              (2,150)                

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (13,125)              (42,095)              (43,278)              (1,183)                

Net Personnel 1,714,942         1,794,721         2,482,262         687,541             

Operating Supplies/Expense

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 899                     2,700                 3,645                 945                     

53250  FREIGHT 1,631                 3,500                 3,700                 200                     

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 777                     1,200                 1,500                 300                     

53330  RENTALS EQUIPMENT 908                     2,500                 2,200                 (300)                   

53340  RENTALS CLOTHING 1,777                 2,200                 2,200                 -                     

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 159                     700                     1,300                 600                     

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL -                     4,500                 4,500                 -                     

53470  BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 13,503               20,500               20,000               (500)                   

53490  SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL 61,066               59,733               84,158               24,425               

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 61,317               72,500               75,000               2,500                 

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 5,730                 23,000               20,000               (3,000)                

53615  REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 58,022               60,000               62,500               2,500                 

53620  REPAIRS-HIGHWAYS AND WALKS 30,263               45,000               45,000               -                     

53630  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 1,765                 5,300                 6,500                 1,200                 

53635  OFFICE EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 3,329                 4,300                 4,465                 165                     

53640  SERVICE AGREEMENTS 11,348               26,970               27,120               150                     

53645  SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION 13,764               18,600               18,950               350                     

53650  HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE 7,188                 8,000                 8,000                 -                     

54000  TELEPHONE -                     6,100                 6,100                 -                     

54110  WATER 3,478                 4,000                 4,000                 -                     

54200  CLOTHING 4,978                 8,000                 8,000                 -                     

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 63,903               98,500               95,000               (3,500)                

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,980                 3,000                 5,790                 2,790                 

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE -                     400                     1,200                 800                     

54430  OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,365                 2,500                 2,500                 -                     

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 5,922                 10,500               10,400               (100)                   

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 3,255                 7,500                 11,750               4,250                 

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 359,326             501,703             535,478             33,775               

Professional Services

52600  REGULATORY EXPENSES -                     300                     300                     -                     

52650  SECURITY SERVICES 3,203                 12,200               12,200               -                     

Total Professional Services 3,203                 12,500               12,500               -                     

Total Operating Expense 2,077,471        2,308,924        3,030,240        721,316           

SUMMARY
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Interceptor Maintenance

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
WEF/NEWEA - (11) @ $215 annually (est.) 2,365$     
RICWA - (8) Memberships @ $110 (est.) 880  
TWIC renewals (est.) 250  
Providence Business News 150  

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,645$   
FREIGHT

Shipping charges for all IM products and supplies - Including; frames and covers, netting facility nets, and flow monitoring 

equipment and repairs (increase due to Permits department inclusion) 3,700$     

FREIGHT 3,700$   

PRINTING AND BINDING

Business cards and septage forms (increase due to Permits department inclusion) 1,500$     

PRINTING AND BINDING 1,500$   

RENTALS EQUIPMENT

Bi-Weekly mat rental and special equipment/tool rental (Cintas mat Rental - 26 weeks @ $39.51) 2,200$     

RENTALS EQUIPMENT 2,200$   

RENTALS CLOTHING

Weekly uniform rentals for IM Operators and Supervisor (Cintas uniform rental - 52 weeks @ $38.50 - prices fluctuate per 

amount of pants and number of employees at one time)

2,200$     

RENTALS CLOTHING 2,200$   

LOCAL TRAVEL

To attend local conferences - Parking, train, meals; (13) employees @ $100.00 (approx.) (increase due to more IM 

employees)

1,300$     

LOCAL TRAVEL 1,300$   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

To attend long distance conference/meetings 4,500$     

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 4,500$   

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT

Monthly janitorial, recycling/trash removal, window cleaning, lawnmower and ground maintenance equipment, industrial 

chem labs (Lift station degreaser and weed eliminator)

20,000$    

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 20,000$   

SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL

NBC Calculated - 329 Tons @ $255.80/ton 84,158$    

SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL 84,158$   

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Repair costs for IM vehicles, Rhode Island State inspections for vehicles and trailers, vehicle parts,towing, and fuel for IM 

vehicle (increase due to rising costs of repairs, state inspections and towing)

75,000$    

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 75,000$   

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Fence, gate, chainsaw, door, blower, air compressor repairs and lock changes to buildings 20,000$    

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 20,000$   

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT

Sensors, meters, brackets, batteries, non-warranty repairs for flow meter equipment - * increase due to increase in price for 

meters, sensors and batteries

62,500$    

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 62,500$   

REPAIRS-HIGHWAYS AND WALKS

Asphalt, stone, rip rap, brick sand, motor mix, manhole frames and covers, cold patch, gravel 45,000$    

REPAIRS-HIGHWAYS AND WALKS 45,000$   

HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE

Road salt, mulch/loam, flag tape for stakes, survey sticks for IM and NBC facilities 8,000$     

HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE 8,000$   

TELEPHONE

IM phone lines for IM building, Septage Station, and additional stations 6,100$     

TELEPHONE 6,100$   
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Interceptor Maintenance

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
WATER

Providence and Lincoln Water charges for IM Building and stations 4,000$                    

WATER 4,000$                

CLOTHING

Uniform shirts for IM staff, various uniform accessories, extreme weather clothing, Boot Reimbursement 8,000$                    

CLOTHING 8,000$                

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT

Tools, key copies, drill bits, paint and painting supplies, saws, screws, nuts, bolts, masonry brushes, trowels, duct tape, air 

tools, shop supplies, work lights/lamps, rags, ladders, Nets, etc.

95,000$                 

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 95,000$              

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Annual NEWEA Conference - 13 employees @ $350.00 (approx.) 4,550$                    

PACP/MACP Training - 1 employee 1,240                      

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 5,790$                

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Supplies for iPads used for field work - * increase due to increase in price for meters, sensors and batteries 1,200$                    

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,200$                

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Signs, traffic controls, CSOs 2,500$                    

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,500$                

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Fire extinguishers/inspections, ear protection, eye protection and reimbursement, hand protection, Tyvek suits, first aid 

supplies, calibration gasses for gas meters, gas meter maintenance, bug/tick spray, sunscreen, electrolytes, masks, 

retracting lifelines, tripods, safety cones/barrels, masks

10,400$                 

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 10,400$              

OFFICE EXPENSE

Water delivery, copy paper, general office supplies, calendars, planners, label makers/label tape, cleaning supplies, locks, 

break room supplies, batteries, etc.

11,000$                 

Recording of privately owned sewer transport systems 750                         

OFFICE EXPENSE 11,750$              

REGULATORY EXPENSES

Permit fees 300$                       

REGULATORY EXPENSES 300$                   

SECURITY SERVICES

Police details, annual radio box tie in fee for Septage and Washington Highway Pump Station 12,200$                 

SECURITY SERVICES 12,200$              
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Interceptor Maintenance

53630  Maintenance Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025

 Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Overhead Door Co. PM on Garage Doors at IM, Omega PS & Wash Hwy PS 1,765$          5,300$          6,500$          1,200            

-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

 Maintenance Contracts 1,765$         5,300$         6,500$         1,200$         

53635 Office Equipment Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

A&D Pest Control Pest Services 1,194$          2,200$          2,200            -                

Encore Quarterly Fire Alarm Inspections  (PM Service) 2,000            2,100            2,100            -                

Business Systems of New England, Inc Typewriter (moved from 53640) -                -                165               165               

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Office Equipment Contracts 3,194$         4,300$         4,465$         165$            

53640  Service Agreements

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Environmental Sampling Technology Payment for Flow Meter Maintenance 9,984$          15,000$        15,000$        -                

SeaScape Weed Control at Various Sites 1,364            1,600            1,900            300               

National Water Main Sewer Backup Services -                10,000          10,000          -                

Mapcross Payment for Bi-Annual Backflow Valve Inspections -                220               220               -                

Business Systems of New England, Inc Typewriter (moved to 53635) -                150               -                (150)              

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

 Service Agreements 11,348$       26,970$       27,120$       150$            

53645 Software Subscriptions

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Cues, Inc. Granite Software Support to Manage 764$             850$             1,200$          350               

Telog Annual Software Maintenance 13,000          17,750          17,750          -                

-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Software Subscriptions 13,764$       18,600$       18,950$       350$            

CONTRACTS
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Interceptor Maintenance

Non-Union 12
Union 11

Total Roster 23

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

IM001 IM MANAGER Non-Union

IM002 ASST. IM MANAGER Non-Union

IM004 IM INSPECTOR Non-Union

IM011 IM OPERATOR III Union

IM012 IM OPERATOR II Union

IM014 IM OPERATOR II Union

IM015 IM OPERATOR II Union

IM019 IM OPERATOR II Union

IM020 IM OPERATOR II Union

IM021 IM OPERATOR III Union

IM025 IM OPERATOR II Union

IM029 IM OPERATOR IV Union

IM030 IM OPERATOR III Union

IM031 INSTRUMENTATION ENGINEER Non-Union

IM032 IM SUPERVISOR Non-Union

IM033 IM SUPERVISOR Non-Union

IM034 TECHNICAL ASSISTANT Non-Union

IM038 IM CLERK Union

IM040 TECHNICAL ASSISTANT Non-Union

IM041 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER Non-Union

EN020 PLANNING MANAGER (+TRANSFER) Non-Union

EN022 PERMITS COORDINATOR (+TRANSFER) Non-Union

EN023 PERMITS COORDINATOR (+TRANSFER) Non-Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Interceptor Maintenance

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE4
Ensure NBC Overflow Notification Website is monitored and maintained daily for all potential overflow 

events

OE4 Clean and inspect 15,000 feet of NBC interceptors (304.82M)

OE4 Replace manhole structure frames and covers throughout service area

OE4 Upgrade Reservoir Avenue Pump Station (Project 720.00D)

OE4 Upgrade and improve Septage Station and Discharge System (Project 710.00)

CF2
Provide a timely response to sewer backup issues, locating sewer connections and identifying NBC sewer 

lines for contractor excavations

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS
Key Code 

OE4 Updated Permit Application Forms

OE4 Launched a new permitting system

OE3
Completed the cleaning and inspections of Hope Street, Pitman Street and Ericson Place (Project 

304.81M) 

OE4 Assisted Field’s Point with Gate and Screening Site Flow Monitoring equipment upgrades

OE4 Installed transfer switch for backup power in IM building 

OE4
Assisted contractors with site inspections, wet well inspections, pump operations and force main 

inspections for the Reservoir Avenue Pump Station Improvement Project (720.00D)

OE4
Assisted with site visits, sump inspections, septage station operations, soil sample testing and flow 

monitoring at the Septage Station Facility Improvement Project
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CUSTOMER FOCUS

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

CF2 Inspect new sewer connections within 72 hours of request 100% 100% 100% 100%

CF2 Issue 75% of residential sewer connection permits within 10 business days N/A N/A N/A 75%

CF2
Issue 75% of non-residential sewer connection permits within 30 business 

days
N/A N/A N/A 75%

CF2 Issue 75% of sewer alteration permits within 30 business days N/A N/A N/A 75%

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4 Report 100% of events as required by RIPDES permit 100% 100% 100% 100%

OE4
Perform no less than 90% Preventative Maintenance work orders based on 

total work orders
100% 90% 90% 90%

OE4 Respond to dry weather bypass within 6 hours of initial notification ≤6 Hours ≤6 hours ≤6 hours ≤6 Hours

OE4 Remove 100% of floatable material from various CSO's 100% 100% 100% 100%

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

WD2
Provide staff with a minimum of 150 technical or standard operating 

procedure training hours
88 Hours 100 Hours 100 Hours 150 Hours

WD2 Limit number of workers compensation incidents
<4 

incidents

<5 

incidents

<5 

incidents

<4 

incidents

Interceptor Maintenance
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Interceptor Maintenance

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

ES1
Ensure 75% of issued stormwater connection permits for new construction 

projects will remove a 3-month storm event from the NBC system
N/A N/A N/A 75%
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Field's Point

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 2,335,971          2,233,250          2,651,886          418,636             

52150  UNION OT 278,131             275,371             283,632             8,261                  

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 918,806             937,904             1,011,609          73,705                

52350  NON-UNION OT 86,243                103,134             106,228             3,094                  

52800  UNION PENSION 626,121             659,702             846,217             186,515             

52810  FICA 266,761             271,549             310,082             38,533                

52920  NON UNION PENSION 102,544             104,104             111,784             7,680                  

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 94,556                87,990                86,186                (1,804)                 

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 605,199             709,602             817,569             107,967             

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 49,154                55,588                54,499                (1,089)                 

52980  VISION INSURANCE 8,235                  9,127                  8,897                  (230)                    

Total Personnel 5,371,722          5,447,321          6,288,589          841,268             

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (2,526)                 (4,058)                 (4,220)                 (162)                    

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (1,389)                 (2,232)                 (2,321)                 (89)                      

Net Personnel 5,367,806          5,441,031          6,282,048          841,017             

Operating Supplies/Expense

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 4,525                  5,445                  7,700                  2,255                  

53250  FREIGHT 5,301                  9,000                  9,000                  -                      

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 74                        600                     600                     -                      

53330  RENTALS EQUIPMENT 3,073                  30,000                32,600                2,600                  

53340  RENTALS CLOTHING 17,936                22,100                26,000                3,900                  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL -                      400                     400                     -                      

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL -                      4,000                  4,000                  -                      

53470  BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 88,614                104,602             94,292                (10,310)              

53480  BIOSOLID DISPOSAL 4,581,730          4,890,846          5,417,784          526,938             

53490  SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL 182,920             210,467             252,219             41,752                

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 72,777                90,000                90,000                -                      

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 163,027             205,500             223,500             18,000                

53612  ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR 225,374             250,000             265,000             15,000                

53615  REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 373,566             378,350             383,900             5,550                  

53620  REPAIRS-HIGHWAYS AND WALKS -                      2,500                  2,500                  -                      

53630  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 162,636             270,826             299,121             28,295                

53635  OFFICE EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 15,099                12,649                12,560                (89)                      

53640  SERVICE AGREEMENTS 42,315                55,139                52,700                (2,439)                 

53650  HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE 5,408                  3,500                  5,500                  2,000                  

54020  DIESEL FOR EQUIP 14,695                25,000                25,000                -                      

54110  WATER 21,620                28,000                28,000                -                      

54200  CLOTHING 14,828                12,000                15,000                3,000                  

54332  CHEMICALS, CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE 1,219,848          1,275,901          1,289,442          13,541                

54333  CHEMICALS, CARBON FEED 31,055                119,223             85,592                (33,631)              

54336  CHEMICALS, SODIUM HYDROXIDE -                      97,653                86,081                (11,572)              

54337  CHEMICALS, SODIUM BISULFITE 527,038             475,449             526,338             50,889                

54340  LAB SUPPLIES 25,710                35,000                35,000                -                      

54345  LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 24,223                23,000                27,000                4,000                  

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 216,564             300,000             299,775             (225)                    

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 3,255                  10,000                13,500                3,500                  

54430  OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,969                  1,500                  2,000                  500                     

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 23,348                23,000                27,000                4,000                  

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 15,018                13,000                16,800                3,800                  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 8,083,544          8,984,650          9,655,904          671,254             

Professional Services

52600  REGULATORY EXPENSES 7,110                  8,000                  8,000                  -                      

52650  SECURITY SERVICES 2,000                  5,000                  5,000                  -                      

52690  OTHER SERVICES -                      3,000                  3,000                  -                      

Total Professional Services 9,110                  16,000                16,000                -                      

Total Operating Expense 13,460,460      14,441,681      15,953,952      1,512,271        

SUMMARY
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ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
Various license renewals 250$                  
WEF Dues - 2 employees 500                    
Mitchell - Update for vehicles 2,800                 
RICWA - 19 Corporate Memberships @ $95 (est. ~$110 ea.) 2,100                 
NFPA (National Fire Protection Assoc.) - Electrical safety 200                    
Operator licenses to budget in FY 26 (Actual in FY 24 was $270) 350                    
NAPA Auto - Annual subscription to update tablet for auto vehicle (FY 25 actual $1,406) 1,500                 

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 7,700$            
FREIGHT
Shipping for equipment 9,000$               

FREIGHT 9,000$            

PRINTING AND BINDING

Business cards 600$                  

PRINTING AND BINDING 600$               

RENTALS EQUIPMENT

Lifts for misc. projects 5,000$               

Emergency generator rental 25,000              

Cintas - Mat Rental 2,600                 

RENTALS EQUIPMENT 32,600$          

RENTALS CLOTHING

Weekly Uniform rental - Estimate $500/week 26,000$            

RENTALS CLOTHING 26,000$          

LOCAL TRAVEL

Mileage reimbursements and parking for attending NEWEA, local conferences 400$                  

LOCAL TRAVEL 400$               

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

Conferences BNR Conference 2 @ $2,000/ person 4,000$               

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 4,000$            

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT

Janitorial - FP - $4,841/month through March 31, 2027 - Bid 1424 58,092$            

Waste Management - Trash & Recycling (FP) 14,400              

Citron - FP 1,800                 

Window Cleaning - every 4 months - Expires FY 25 - To go out to Bid -  FY 25 Actual $5,310 6,500                 

Trugreen 2,500                 

Northeast Lamp Recycling 4,500                 

Western Oil - removal of waste engine oil 1,000                 

Stephen Roy & Ed and Matt - lawnmower/snowblower 4,000                 

D&D Mulch 1,500                 

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 94,292$          

BIOSOLID DISPOSAL

8,567 dry tons @ $632.4/ dry ton - Rate case calculated 5,417,784$       

BIOSOLID DISPOSAL 5,417,784$     

SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL

986 Tons @ $255.80/ton - NBC calculated 252,219$          

SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL 252,219$        

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Fuel and maintenance of vehicles; oil change, inspections, repairs 90,000$            

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 90,000$          

91 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Field's Point

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

 HVAC - approx. (actual FY 24 $73,000) 85,000$    

Fire Alarm - approx. (actual FY 24 $5,100) 30,000  

Generator - approx. (actual FY 24 $21,000) 25,000  

Security Surveillance/Emergency Lighting - approx. (actual $10,000) 15,000  

Roof/Gutter/Doors/Ceiling - approx. (actual FY 24 $15,000) 15,000  

Flooring 5,000   

Boiler 5,000   

Gate - approx. (actual FY 24 $22,000) 20,000  

Dehumidification 3,000   

Hoist Repairs - approx. (actual FY 24 $400) 6,000   

Gym Equipment 2,500   

Electrical - Non-process - approx. (actual FY 24 $8,300) 10,000  

Baystate Sewage Disposal - approx. (actual FY 24 $2,000) 2,000   

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 223,500$   

ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR

EW Audet ($250k*6% increase) 265,000$    

ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR 265,000$   

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT

Pumps and replacement parts (Overall spent $373,566 FY 24) 135,000$    

Bearings 5,000   

Aeration 30,000  

Controls 20,000  

Shafts 14,000  

Seals 10,000  

Sleeves 10,000  

Sensors 25,000  

Grit tanks 25,000  

Fabrication 15,000  

Blowers 30,000  

VFD repairs 30,000  

Contingency 10% 34,900  

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 383,900$   

REPAIRS-HIGHWAYS AND WALKS

Asphalt/paving 2,500$     

REPAIRS-HIGHWAYS AND WALKS 2,500$   

HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE

Salt for roadways/walkways (FY 24 actual $5,400) 5,500$     

HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE 5,500$   

DIESEL FOR EQUIP

Fuel for generators 25,000$    

DIESEL FOR EQUIP 25,000$   

WATER

PWSB 28,000$    

WATER 28,000$   

CLOTHING

Boot reimbursements, employee clothing 15,000$    

CLOTHING 15,000$   

CHEMICALS, CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE

850,191 gallons @ $1.5167 - Rate case calculated 1,289,442$     

CHEMICALS, CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE 1,289,442$   

CHEMICALS, CARBON FEED

26,499 gallons @ $3.23 - NBC calculated 85,592$    

CHEMICALS, CARBON FEED 85,592$   
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ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
CHEMICALS, SODIUM HYDROXIDE

34,752 gallons @ $2.4770 - NBC calculated 86,081$            

CHEMICALS, SODIUM HYDROXIDE 86,081$          

CHEMICALS, SODIUM BISULFITE

257,394 gallons @ $2.0448 - NBC calculated 526,338$          

CHEMICALS, SODIUM BISULFITE 526,338$        

LAB SUPPLIES

Small instruments 35,000$            

LAB SUPPLIES 35,000$          

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES

Chemicals and gases parameter testing 27,000$            

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 27,000$          

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT

Banner Paper Products - Janitorial supplies - includes COB 30,000$            

Couplings, flanges 15,000              

Maint. supplies 30,000              

Electrical supplies 110,000            

Ocean State Oil - Oil and grease 24,000              

Chesterson 442 - Spare parts kit 5,000                 

Ossco - Bolts 5,000                 

L Sweet - Lumber supplies 2,000                 

McMaster Carr - Misc. supp 3,500                 

Switches, parts 25,000              

Welding supplies 1,000                 

Penn Valley - Pump parts 35,000              

Contingency 5% - Spent $217,000 in FY 24 14,275              

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 299,775$        

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

License prep, certifications, classes paid by NBC, local registration fees 10,000$            

Crane and rigging training 3,500                 

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 13,500$          

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Flags, vehicle numbers, signs 2,000$               

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,000$            

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Instrumentation boot reimbursements 1,000$               

Plant safety equipment - Spent $23,000 in FY 24 25,000              

Prescription safety glasses for employees 1,000                 

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 27,000$          

OFFICE EXPENSE

Water service 4,800$               

General office supplies 12,000              

OFFICE EXPENSE 16,800$          

REGULATORY EXPENSES

RIPDES permit & air permit 8,000$               

REGULATORY EXPENSES 8,000$            

SECURITY SERVICES

Master fire box fees 5,000$               

SECURITY SERVICES 5,000$            

OTHER SERVICES

As required - RI Energy shutdown services 3,000$               

OTHER SERVICES 3,000$            
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53630  Maintenance Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

APG Neuros Blowers Maintenance Service Plan 33,810$        37,191$        34,820$        (2,371)$         

ASNE Generator Maintenance -                1,190            -                (1,190)           

Atlas Copco PM maintenance for blowers 50,775          50,775          50,775          -                

New England Water Management Water Treatment Service -                1,870            1,000            (870)              

Citiworks Semi Annually (FP/ESPS) 890               3,267            2,000            (1,267)           

Fulton
(Prior vendor Frank Rounds Company)

Admin Building Annual Maintenance
-                3,448            2,912            (536)              

Hach IFAS Instrumentation IFAS Analyzers, transmitters, meters, etc. 1,161            54,813          59,277          4,464            

Howden Maintenance for 4 new blowers (3 Yr.) -                33,095          33,095          -                

Kraft Power Kraft Generator Maintenance WP, Res Ave and WQSB 2,182            2,669            -                (2,669)           

Kuenz Crane TPS Crane 14,300          15,730          16,989          1,259            

Mapcross Annual backflow valve inspections 2,160            2,079            2,376            297               

Mass Crane Hoist Inspections 9,450            6,930            7,970            1,040            

Overhead doors Overhead Doors Maintenance/Service (FP/ESPS) 5,600            6,000            6,600            600               

Southworth Milton Milton Cat Generator Maintenance at FP 27,092          29,801          -                (29,801)         

Johnson Controls PM of Admin Chiller 3,165            3,387            3,625            238               

NexGen Bid of PM Service at Hypo Building -                7,500            -                (7,500)           

Northland Willette PM Influent Cylinders 2x per year 11,060          23,804          25,164          1,360            

Kenyon Barstow Annual Inspection to Permalert Leak Detection System 

TPS
-                1,000            1,000            -                

Hach IFAS Instrumentation IFAS Analyzers, transmitters, meters, etc. -                1,277            -                (1,277)           

-                -                -                -                

Reconciliations

FY25 Budget Adjustments 991               (15,000)         -                15,000          

Changes

Automatic Temperature Control Tunnel Dehumification Support
(Added after approved FY2025 budget)

-                -                11,458          11,458          

Hydro-Dyne Engineering On-Site Inspection and Service for HDE equipment (3 

screens)
-                -                6,400            6,400            

To Be Bid PM of Generators at FP Facilities -                -                33,660          33,660          

 Maintenance Contracts 162,636$     270,826$     299,121$     28,295$       

53635 Office Equipment Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

A & D Pest Control 493$             660$             660$             -$              

Precision Fitness Exercise Equipment Maintenance 775               900               900               -                

Encore Backflow Preventers for Sprinkler System 990               1,089            -                (1,089)           

Encore Fire Protection Quarterly Fire Alarm Inspections 12,841          10,000          11,000          1,000            

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

Office Equipment Contracts 15,099$       12,649$       12,560$       (89)$            

53640  Service Agreements

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Hach IFAS Analyzers, Transmitters, Meters, etc. -$              2,000$          2,000$          -$              

NexGen ATC (Tunnel Dehumification Support) 5,315            6,139            -                (6,139)           

Siemens VFD VFD Preventative Maintenance 37,000          37,000          40,700          3,700            

Next Level Environmental Emergency sewer line cleaning -                10,000          10,000          -                

-                -                -                -                

Changes
-                -                -                -                

-                -                -                -                

 Service Agreements 42,315$       55,139$       52,700$       (2,439)$       

CONTRACTS

94 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Field's Point

Non Union 12
Union 40

Total Roster 52

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

FP003 FP CLERK Union

FP005 O AND M TECHNICIAN Non-Union

FP008 O AND M COORDINATOR Non-Union

FP009 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP010 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP011 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP012 OPERATIONS SUPPORT SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP013 MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP015 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP016 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP017 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP020 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP021 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP022 SENIOR PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP023 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP024 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP025 OPERATOR II Union

FP026 OPERATOR I Union

FP027 FP OPERATOR I / HEO HEO / OPERATOR Union

FP030 OPERATOR II Union

FP032 OPERATOR I Union

FP033 OPERATOR I Union

FP035 OPERATOR I Union

FP043 OPERATOR II Union

FP044 OPERATOR I Union

FP045 MAINTENANCE MANAGER Non-Union

FP046 INVENTORY CONTROL CLERK Union

FP047 INVENTORY CONTROL CLERK Union

FP049 MECHANIC II Union

FP050 MECHANIC II Union

FP051 MECHANIC II Union

FP053 MECHANIC I Union

FP054 MECHANIC I Union

FP056 MECHANIC I Union

FP057 MECHANIC I Union

FP058 FLEET MECHANIC Union

FP065 MECHANIC I Union

FP066 MECHANIC II Union

FP069 MECHANIC II Union

FP073 MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR Non-Union

FP074 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP076 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP077 UTILITY OPERATOR Union

FP078 PROCESS MONITOR Union

FP079 ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN II Union

FP080 ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN II Union

FP081 ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN III Union

FP082 PLANT MANAGER Non-Union

FP083 OPERATIONS MANAGER Non-Union

FP128 OPERATOR I Union

FP540 OPERATOR I Union

FP541 MECHANIC I MECHANIC III Union

FY 2026 Budget Base
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FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE4
Maintain communication between IT, Operations Technology and the plant managers on any WWTF 

upgrades

OE3
Initiate semi-annual meetings with Engineering to inform them of the plant status and any needs that 

should be included in a capital project

OE4 Update staff on changes in biosolids disposal

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

OE3 Tagged and inventoried all equipment and spare parts

OE3
Conducted condition assessments on equipment scheduled for replacement and adjusted planned 

operating capital purchases based on the assessment

OE4
Implemented additional Preventative Maintenance contracts for plant equipment to increase the asset 

and equipment useful life

OE4 Replaced the roofs at Venturi Chamber 1, Plant Water Pump Station and RAS 2 Pump Station
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Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4 Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for TSS (mg/l) 4.93 <20 <20 <20 

OE4
Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for Enterococci 

(MPN/100ml)
11.48 <35 <35 <35 

OE4 Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for cBOD (mg/l) 3.32 <20 <20 <20 

OE4
Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for seasonal Total 

Nitrogen
2.97 <5 <5 <5 

OE4
Ensure treatment of 100% wastewater and stormwater collected through 

the Tunnel Pump Station
98% 100% 100% 100%

OE4
Perform no less than 90% Preventative Maintenance work orders based on 

total work orders
90% >90% >90% >90%

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE
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 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 1,911,604          2,074,053          2,332,948          258,895             

52150  UNION OT 316,276             313,000             322,390             9,390                 

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 694,367             852,303             1,018,195          165,892             

52350  NON-UNION OT 85,700               103,000             106,090             3,090                 

52800  UNION PENSION 546,505             612,675             744,444             131,769             

52810  FICA 221,901             255,690             289,141             33,451               

52920  NON UNION PENSION 91,913               95,530               112,429             16,899               

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 82,832               81,718               75,821               (5,897)                

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 476,753             641,607             851,012             209,405             

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 36,108               47,330               49,590               2,260                 

52980  VISION INSURANCE 6,312                 8,027                 7,982                 (45)                      

Total Personnel 4,470,270          5,084,933          5,910,042          825,109             

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (2,263)                (16,459)              (17,119)              (660)                   

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (1,245)                (9,052)                (9,416)                (364)                   

Net Personnel 4,466,762          5,059,422          5,883,507          824,085             

Operating Supplies/Expense

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 454                     2,965                 3,430                 465                     

53250  FREIGHT 7,320                 10,000               10,500               500                     

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING -                      200                     200                     -                      

53330  RENTALS EQUIPMENT 15,750               15,000               20,000               5,000                 

53340  RENTALS CLOTHING 16,029               22,000               22,000               -                      

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 20                       200                     200                     -                      

53470  BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 79,674               77,500               90,000               12,500               

53480  BIOSOLID DISPOSAL 1,213,274          1,266,929          1,446,968          180,039             

53490  SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL 118,343             99,400               124,319             24,919               

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 49,931               60,000               60,000               -                      

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 153,315             100,000             150,000             50,000               

53612  ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR 259,050             250,000             265,000             15,000               

53615  REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 251,722             250,000             265,000             15,000               

53630  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 81,532               187,850             183,491             (4,359)                

53635  OFFICE EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 15,112               37,373               26,472               (10,901)              

53640  SERVICE AGREEMENTS -                      25,000               25,000               -                      

53650  HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE 1,574                 6,500                 6,500                 -                      

54020  DIESEL FOR EQUIP 16,043               40,000               45,000               5,000                 

54097  BIOGAS 13,851               150,250             152,800             2,550                 

54110  WATER 113,257             90,000               115,000             25,000               

54200  CLOTHING 14,194               16,000               16,000               -                      

54332  CHEMICALS, CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE 99,675               113,592             100,051             (13,541)              

54333  CHEMICALS, CARBON FEED 42,392               14,035               17,775               3,740                 

54335  CHEMICALS, POLYMER 195,527             105,975             195,527             89,552               

54337  CHEMICALS, SODIUM BISULFITE 55,669               64,642               53,453               (11,189)              

54338  CHEMICALS, SODA ASH 74,210               75,953               75,953               -                      

54339  UV DISINFECTION 169,800             200,550             200,790             240                     

54340  LAB SUPPLIES 7,696                 10,000               10,000               -                      

54345  LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 3,536                 10,000               10,000               -                      

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 197,586             220,000             225,000             5,000                 

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,075                 1,000                 6,000                 5,000                 

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 165                     3,000                 1,000                 (2,000)                

54430  OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,825                 2,000                 2,000                 -                      

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 8,907                 33,000               25,000               (8,000)                

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 21,775               15,000               25,000               10,000               

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 3,301,284          3,575,914          3,975,429          399,515             

Professional Services

52600  REGULATORY EXPENSES 9,720                 10,500               10,500               -                      

52690  OTHER SERVICES -                      2,000                 2,000                 -                      

Total Professional Services 9,720                 12,500               12,500               -                      

Total Operating Expense 7,777,766        8,647,836        9,871,436        1,223,600        

SUMMARY
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ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
WEF (5) @$120 600$                      
HEO/Operator licenses 1,400                     
RICWA (13 corporate memberships @ $110 ea.) 1,430                     

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,430$                

FREIGHT

Shipping 10,500$                 

FREIGHT 10,500$              

PRINTING AND BINDING

Business cards 200$                      

PRINTING AND BINDING 200$                   

RENTALS EQUIPMENT

Crane 15,000$                 

Specialty equipment 5,000                     

RENTALS EQUIPMENT 20,000$              

RENTALS CLOTHING

Weekly uniform rental ($400 weekly) 22,000$                 

RENTALS CLOTHING 22,000$              

LOCAL TRAVEL

Mileage reimbursements 200$                      

LOCAL TRAVEL 200$                   

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT

Janitorial @ $4,746/month 57,000$                 

Landscaping 4,000                     

Tree removal/trimming 11,500                   

Waste removal 8,000                     

Pest control 2,500                     

Window cleaning bid ends in FY 25 (Actual $3,720) 4,500                     

Snow removal 2,500                     

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 90,000$              

BIOSOLID DISPOSAL

Rate case budget -  2,288 dry tons @ $632.4/dry ton 1,446,968$           

BIOSOLID DISPOSAL 1,446,968$         

SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL

NBC Calculated - 486 Tons @ $255.80/ton 124,319$              

SCREENING AND GRIT DISPOSAL 124,319$            

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Fuel and maintenance of vehicles; oil change, inspections, repairs 60,000$                 

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 60,000$              

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Generators 50,000$                 

Roof/gutters 20,000                   

Fire alarm 10,000                   

HVAC 65,000                   

Gate repair 5,000                     

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 150,000$            

ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR

EW Audet 265,000$              

ELECTRICITY CONTRACTOR 265,000$            

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT

Pumps 70,000$                 

Replacement parts 70,000                   

Instrumentation 30,000                   

Electrical 45,000                   

Parts and material 50,000                   

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 265,000$            
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ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE

Asphalt/stone/gravel 6,500$                   

HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPE 6,500$                

DIESEL FOR EQUIP

Fuel for emergency generators 40,000$                 

Equipment 5,000                     

DIESEL FOR EQUIP 45,000$              

BIOGAS

Air permit 30,000$                 

Emissions testing 20,000                   

PM labor & equipment 100,000                

Training 1,000                     

Cylinder rental 1,800                     

BIOGAS 152,800$            

WATER

East Providence Water 115,000$              

WATER 115,000$            

CLOTHING

Employee clothing/boot reimbursement 16,000$                 

CLOTHING 16,000$              

CHEMICALS, CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE

65,969 gallons @ $1.5167 - Rate case calculated 100,051$              

CHEMICALS, CHLORINE/HYPOCHLORITE 100,051$            

CHEMICALS, CARBON FEED

5,503 gallons @ $3.23 - NBC calculated 17,775$                 

CHEMICALS, CARBON FEED 17,775$              

CHEMICALS, POLYMER

Emulsion, Powder and Manich - Rate case calculated 195,527$              

CHEMICALS, POLYMER 195,527$            

CHEMICALS, SODIUM BISULFITE

26,140 gallons @ $2.0448 - NBC calculated 53,453$                 

CHEMICALS, SODIUM BISULFITE 53,453$              

CHEMICALS, SODA ASH

142 tons @ $535.25 - Rate case calculated 75,953$                 

CHEMICALS, SODA ASH 75,953$              

UV DISINFECTION

Lamp Assy.-100 @ $689.00 ea. 68,900$                 

Sleeves - 100 @ $691.60 ea. 69,160                   

Seal kit - 70 @ $329.70 ea. 23,079                   

Board kit UV4T 6,410                     

Ballast - 2 @ $2,033.20 ea. 4,066                     

Acticlean Gel - 20 cases @ 408.75 ea. 14,175                   

Cylinder Assy. - $2,500 ea. 5,000                     

Misc. bearings/wiper seals/Teflon/retaining rings 10,000                   

UV DISINFECTION 200,790$            
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Bucklin Point

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
LAB SUPPLIES

Lab instruments 10,000$                 

LAB SUPPLIES 10,000$              

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES

Chemicals & gases 10,000$                 

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 10,000$              

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT

Grainger 85,000$                 

Shop supplies 30,000                   

2-Way radios 8,000                     

Lumber 5,000                     

Filters 15,000                   

Gas meters 5,000                     

Oil/grease 5,000                     

Welding supplies 5,000                     

Pipe/fittings/CPVC 17,000                   

Electrical supplies 20,000                   

Instrumentation 20,000                   

Hand tools 10,000                   

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 225,000$            

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

License prep, certifications, classes paid by NBC, local registration fees 2,500$                   

Crane and rigging training 3,500                     

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 6,000$                

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Computer supplies 1,000$                   

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,000$                

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Flags, maps, signs 2,000$                   

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,000$                

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Rubber gloves 15,000$                 

Tyvek suits, safety glasses, hard hats, dust masks, gloves 3,500                     

First aid kits 2,000                     

Fire extinguishers 2,000                     

Fall protection harness 2,500                     

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 25,000$              

REGULATORY EXPENSES

RIPDES permit and RR crossing 10,500$                 

REGULATORY EXPENSES 10,500$              

OTHER SERVICES

Investigation 2,000$                   

OTHER SERVICES 2,000$                

OFFICE EXPENSE

Office supplies 25,000$                 

OFFICE EXPENSE 25,000$              
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Bucklin Point

53630  Maintenance Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

APG Neuros Blower Maintenance 33,810$    37,191$    34,820$    (2,371)$    

East Coast Energy Saylesville Generator - 1,190 - (1,190) 

Atlas Copco Compressor in GBT Bldg. 8,043  8,043  8,043  -  

New England Water Management Water Treatment Services - 3,960 1,000  (2,960)  

Eastern Industrial Automation Vibration Test 1,600  1,210  1,760  550  

Hach Field Service Contract (Sensors, Probes, Controller, etc.) 18,637  20,873  22,058  1,185  

Howden Semi-Annual Aeration and Blower System Inspection - 15,000 16,500  1,500  

James Law Calibration/Certification of Flow Meters - 960 1,141  181  

Kraft Power George Washington Highway PS 722  960  - (960) 

Mapcross Backflow Prevention Testing 2,070  1,944  2,277  333  

Mass Crane Hoists Inspections (BP Facility and remote PS)(Load Test) 2,269  11,710  13,467  1,757  

Milton Cat BP and Omega Generators 8,648  10,828  8,450  (2,378)  

Northland Willette Annual Pm Service on Dry Weather UV building 2,903  3,048  3,505  457  

Overhead Door Maintenance of Doors 2,331  5,297  4,000  (1,297)  

EJ Prescott Calibrate Water meter - 900 1,008  108  

Citiworks PM of Gates at BP, WHPS & Omega - 1,234 1,690  456  

Contingency 15% for new equipment that will be off warranty (10%) - 18,652 16,377  (2,275)  

Roots Blower Centrifugal Compressors - 47,250 36,500  (10,750)   

Reconciliations -  

FY25 Budget Adjustments 498  (2,400)  - 2,400 

Changes -  

To Be Bid PM On Generators -  -  2,150  2,150  

Trojan UV Semi-Annual UV PM -  -  8,745  8,750  

 Maintenance Contracts 81,532$   187,850$   183,491$   (4,354)$   

53635 Office Equipment Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

A & D Pest Control A&D Pest Control  1,873$    2,200$    2,400$    200$    

ATC (formerly used Atlantic Power) Atlantic Power 1,224  7,600  1,408  (6,192)  

Control Systems PLC and Software (Admin, Service, & side stream) - 2,000 2,000  -  

Control Systems Control Systems - Burnham Boiler Inspection 2,087  2,420  2,783  363  

Encore Fire Protection Encore Fire Protection Fire Protection - Alarms 8,497  12,728  10,474  (2,254)  

Encore Fire Protection Encore Fire Protection - Sprinklers - 550 - (550) 

Keane Fire Keane Fire (new buildings) 781  4,000  4,000  -  

Precision Fitness PM on gym equipment 650  1,000  1,000  -  

Contingency 15%  for new equipment no longer under warranty (10%)
- 4,875 2,407  (2,469)  

-  -  -  -  

Changes
-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Office Equipment Contracts 15,112$   37,373$   26,472$   (10,902)$     

CONTRACTS
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Bucklin Point

CONTRACTS

53640  Service Agreements

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

National Water Main (Jet/Inspect lines) -$   25,000$   25,000$    -$    

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Changes
-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

 Service Agreements -$  25,000$   25,000$   -$  
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Bucklin Point

Non-Union 12
Union 36

Total Roster 48

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

BP005 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP006 OPERATOR I Union

BP007 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP008 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP009 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP011 OPERATOR I Union

BP013 OPERATOR I Union

BP016 OPERATOR I Union

BP017 OPERATOR I Union

BP021 HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR - BP HEO / OPERATOR Union

BP023 O AND M COORDINATOR Non-Union

BP024 MECHANIC I Union

BP025 OPERATOR I Union

BP026 MECHANIC I Union

BP029 MECHANIC I Union

BP033 INVENTORY CONTROL CLERK Union

BP034 MECHANIC II Union

BP035 MECHANIC II Union

BP037 OPERATOR I Union

BP039 ASSISTANT  MAINTENANCE PLANNER /SCHEDULER (BP) Union

BP042 MAINTENANCE MANAGER - BP Non-Union

BP043 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR - BP Non-Union

BP044 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR - BP Non-Union

BP045 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR - BP Non-Union

BP046 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR - BP Non-Union

BP047 BP CLERK Union

BP048 MECHANIC II Union

BP049 ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN III Union

BP050 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP051 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP052 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP053 PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP054 MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR Non-Union

BP055 O AND M TECHNICIAN Non-Union

BP056 OPERATOR I Union

BP057 OPERATOR II Union

BP058 OPERATIONS SUPPORT SUPERVISOR Non-Union

BP059 UTILITY OPERATOR Union

BP061 MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR Non-Union

BP062 INVENTORY CONTROL CLERK Union

BP063 MECHANIC I MECHANIC III Union

BP064 ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN I Union

BP065 ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN II Union

BP066 PLANT MANAGER Non-Union

BP067 OPERATIONS MANAGER Non-Union

BP103 SENIOR PROCESS MONITOR Union

BP512 OPERATOR II Union

BP519 OPERATOR I Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Bucklin Point

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE4
Maintain communication between IT, Operations Technology and the plant managers on any WWTF 

upgrades

OE3
Initiate semi-annual meetings with Engineering to inform them of the plant status and any needs that 

should be included in a capital project

OE4 Update staff on changes in biosolids disposal

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

OE4
Implemented additional Preventative Maintenance contracts for plant equipment to increase the asset 

and equipment useful life

OE4 Completed the replacement of exterior stairs throughout the Facility

OE4 Catalogued and labeled all Operations and Maintenance manuals

OE4 Rebuilt Bar Rack #3
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Bucklin Point

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4 Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for TSS (mg/l) 6.35 ≤20 ≤20 ≤20 

OE4
Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for Enterococci 

(MPN/100ml)
7.72 ≤35 ≤35 ≤35 

OE4 Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for cBOD (mg/l) 2.1 ≤20 ≤20 ≤20 

OE4
Meet or exceed discharge parameter permit levels for seasonal Total 

Nitrogen
3.57 ≤5.0 ≤5.0 ≤5.0 

OE4
Conduct a minimum of 20 inspections of the UV Disinfection system per 

month
20 20 20 20

OE4
Perform no less than 90% of Preventative Maintenance work orders based 

on total work orders
91.35% 90% 90% 90%

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE
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Environmental Science & Compliance Division

FY 2025   

BUDGET

FY 2026 BUDGET 

SUBMITTAL

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE ($)

YEAR TO YEAR 

VARIANCE (%)

% of BUDGET 

TOTAL

Operating Expense

Technical Analysis & Compliance 1,367,340$    1,446,714$    79,374$    5.8% 19.0%

Pretreatment 1,270,761   1,428,980   158,219  12.5% 18.8%

Laboratory 2,752,365   2,815,822   63,457  2.3% 37.0%

Environmental Monitoring 1,802,800   1,909,916   107,116  5.9% 25.1%

Total Operating Expense 7,193,266$    7,601,432$    408,166$    5.7% 100.0%

Personnel 6,008,682$    6,404,173$    395,491$    6.6% 84.2%

Operating Supplies/Expense 1,138,884   1,149,559   10,675  0.9% 15.1%

Professional Services 45,700  47,700  2,000  4.4% 0.6%

Total Operating Expense 7,193,266$    7,601,432$    408,166$    5.7% 100.0%

Position Title Cost Center Increase FTE $ Impact Type Job Code

N/A

FY 2025 

 BUDGET

FY 2026 

REQUESTED 

BUDGET

Union FTE's 20 20

Non-Union FTE's 40 40

Total 60 60

PERSONNEL CHANGES

 $-  $2,000,000  $4,000,000  $6,000,000

 Personnel

 Operating Supplies/Expense

 Professional Services

 FY 2026 BUDGET SUBMITTAL  FY 2025 BUDGET

107 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Technical Analysis & Compliance

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 715,062  949,762  1,001,824  52,062  

52350  NON-UNION OT 98  2,200  2,200  -  

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 4,610  7,000  7,000  -  

52810  FICA 53,038  73,361  77,343  3,982  

52920  NON UNION PENSION 78,444  95,896  101,102  5,206  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 133,733  192,208  213,870  21,662  

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 9,933  13,692  13,788  96  

52980  VISION INSURANCE 1,686  2,257  2,218  (39)  

Total Personnel 996,604  1,336,376  1,419,345  82,969  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (20,504)   (52,077)   (77,361)   (25,284)   

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (11,277)   (28,642)   (42,548)   (13,906)   

Net Personnel 964,823  1,255,657  1,299,436  43,779  

Operating Supplies/Expense

52610  MEDICAL SERVICES 5,574  6,000  6,000  -  

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,070  3,200  5,365  2,165  

53250  FREIGHT 42  -  100   100   

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 221   500   500   -  

53350  RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY 2,234  3,000  3,200  200   

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 704   2,400  3,805  1,405  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 6,360  10,590  23,575  12,985  

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE -  600   1,000  400   

53645  SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION 3,501  11,828  10,838  (990)  

54093  COVENTRY TURBINES 9,488  11,600  11,600  -  

54200  CLOTHING 634   900   1,050  150   

54340  LAB SUPPLIES -  1,000  1,000  -  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 6,301  27,450  29,445  1,995  

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 23  700   700   -  

54430  OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 4,847  -  250   250   

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 7,148  13,915  31,350  17,435  

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 3,634  6,300  5,800  (500)  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 51,779  99,983  135,578  35,595  

Professional Services

52690  OTHER SERVICES 15,163  11,700  11,700  -  

Total Professional Services 15,163  11,700  11,700  -  

Total Operating Expense 1,031,765  1,367,340  1,446,714  79,374  

SUMMARY
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Technical Analysis & Compliance

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
MEDICAL SERVICES
NBC audiograms - Onsite/off-site testing & re-testing services 6,000$     

MEDICAL SERVICES 6,000$   
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
WEF/NEWEA (1) executive membership, and (9) additional memberships 2,335$     
Coastal & Estuarine Research Federation 100  

NEERS 100  

RICWA (4) @ $95 380  

Survey Monkey 1,050  

Energy Profiler Online - Energy data tracking 400  

Other 1,000  

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 5,365$   

FREIGHT

AED service, maintenance UPS, FedEx shipping 100$    

FREIGHT 100$   

PRINTING AND BINDING

Business cards and miscellaneous 500$    

PRINTING AND BINDING 500$   

RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY

Environmental Merit Award Ceremony 3,200$     

RENTAL OUTSIDE PROPERTY 3,200$   

LOCAL TRAVEL

National Safety Council NE Chapter Conference 255$    

NEWEA 1,300  

NBEP Steering Committee 450  

Northeast Arc Conference 300  

Travel expenses for other local conferences and meetings 1,500  

LOCAL TRAVEL 3,805$   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

Women in Safety Conference 500$    

NEERS Spring Conference (4 @ $1,150) 4,600  

National Monitoring Conference (4 @ $2,025) 8,100  

NEWMOA PFAS Conference (5 @ $775) 3,875  

US Dept. of Energy - Energy bootcamp 2,000  

NEWEA (1) 2,500  

NEBRA Annual Conference 2,000  

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 23,575$   

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Maintenance estimate for TAC/IT EV 1,000$     

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 1,000$   

COVENTRY TURBINES

ISO NE fees 9,500$     

Power forecasting service for ISO 2,100  

COVENTRY TURBINES 11,600$   

CLOTHING

Miscellaneous clothing for staff 800$    

Boots 250  

CLOTHING 1,050$   

LAB SUPPLIES

Miscellaneous lab supplies needed for special studies 1,000$     

LAB SUPPLIES 1,000$   
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Technical Analysis & Compliance

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

First Aid, CPR, AED training (75 employees, 5 classes per year) 6,400$                    

Confined space training 4,500                      

Hazwoper 24 hour training (3 @ $500) 1,500                      

Hazwoper training 8 hour refresher (50 @ $65) 3,600                      

OSHA training institute courses 2,000                      

Active shooter and workplace violence training 500                         

URI Geospatial training (2 @ $550) 1,100                      

Boston Smoke School Certification training (Biogas) (2 @ $285) 570                         

Northeast ARC Spring Conference registration (3 @ $75) 225                         

Professional development 1,000                      

Books & other publications 750                         

Miscellaneous conferences 1,000                      

NEWEA Annual Conference registration (8 @ $600) 4,800                      

NEBRA Annual Conference registration (3 @ $500) 1,500                      

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 29,445$              

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Assorted hardware 700$                       

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 700$                   

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

OSHA Training Institute Signage for NBC On-site training 250$                       

OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 250$                   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

(10) New AEDs & AED equipment for various NBC locations 15,000$                 

Fire extinguisher maintenance (COB, WQSB, Storage bldg.) 2,500                      

First Aid kit supplies (COB, WQSB) 5,600                      

Sound meter calibration 125                         

Radiation meter calibration 125                         

Safety Awareness items and Sustainability Program 7,800                      

Prescription safety eyewear 200                         

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 31,350$              

OFFICE EXPENSE

Ergonomic upgrades 500$                       

Copy paper 300                         

Environmental merit award plaques 2,000                      

Shellfish transplant supplies 1,000                      

General office supplies 1,000                      

ES&C Employee Recognition Committee Program 1,000                      

OFFICE EXPENSE 5,800$                

OTHER SERVICES

Daymark (independent monitoring & certification of RECs FP turbines & Biogas generator) 5,700$                    

Daymark (REC sales administrative services) 6,000                      

OTHER SERVICES 11,700$              
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Technical Analysis & Compliance

53645 Software Subscriptions

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

MSDS Online Software to maintain SDS for chemicals used on site -$   3,298$   3,298$    -$    

Click-Up Annual Subscription (9 @ $5 per Month) 360  540  540  -  

J.J. Keller EHS Tracking software 3,141  7,990  7,000  (990)  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Changes
-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Software Subscriptions 3,501$   11,828$   10,838$   (990)$   

CONTRACTS
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Technical Analysis & Compliance

Non-Union 12
Union 0

Total Roster 12

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

PE001 DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE AND COMPLIANCE Non-Union

PE004 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY SPECIALIST Non-Union

PE006 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST II Non-Union

PE007 TECHNICAL ANALYSIS & COMPLIANCE MANAGER Non-Union

PE009 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY ENGINEER Non-Union

PE010 SAFETY COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR II Non-Union

PE011 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST II Non-Union

PE013 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST III Non-Union

PE014 SUSTAINABILITY COORDINATOR Non-Union

PE016 ENVIRONMENTAL ADMINISTRATOR Non-Union

PE017 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE TECHNICAL ADVISOR Non-Union

PE018 SAFETY COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR I Non-Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Technical Analysis & Compliance

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE2
Follow emerging PFAS monitoring requirements and ensure NBC complies with any testing or reporting 

requirements as set by RIDEM, as well as provide technical support to our industrial user base related to 

PFAS

OE4
Identify opportunities for data handling and reporting efficiency improvements by using new technologies 

or other tools

ES2
Measure, track and report energy efficiency at the facility level, total energy used by large NBC buildings, 

and renewable energy production, use and net benefits

WD2
Reduce workplace injuries by expanding safety education programs and promoting a culture of safety at 

NBC

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

WD2
Completed timely accident investigations to help reduce workplace injuries and injury prevention to 

reduce employee time away from work

ES2 Provided leadership for the NBC’s renewable energy program

OE4
Provided support and technical expertise to all NBC technical departments to help assure RIPDES 

compliance

CF1 Educated the NBC community and the general public on wastewater science
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Technical Analysis & Compliance

CUSTOMER FOCUS

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

CF1
Submit technical papers, posters and abstracts for presentation or 

publication
5 ≥4 4 4

CF1
Educate the public and NBC stakeholders by giving presentations about NBC 

and water quality improvements
8 5 5 5

CF1 Post a minimum of 12 updates to NBC's Snapshot of the Upper Bay 12 12 12 12

CF1 Conduct 100% of requested technical site visits within 30 days 100% 100% 100% 100%

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

ES1 Perform internal environmental health and safety audits 38 ≥8 ≥8 15

ES2
Provide grants to support the Earth Day River Clean Up event in NBC Service 

Area
16 10 10 10

ES2
Complete internal energy assessments to ensure NBC facilities are energy 

efficient
6 ≥3 3 3

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

WD2 Initiate accident investigations within 7 days for each reported accident 100% N/A 100% 100%

WD2 Issue accident report within 30 days 100% N/A 100% 100%

WD3
Conduct monthly data meetings to disseminate data and optimize 

operations
12 12 12 12

WD2 Provide a minimum of 25 health and safety training classes each year 30 ≥25 ≥25 >25

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
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Pretreatment

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 143,004  150,168  158,358  8,190   

52150  UNION OT -  1,500   1,000   (500)  

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 619,944  699,474  735,515  36,041  

52350  NON-UNION OT 897  600  600  -  

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 2,361   2,000   2,000   -  

52800  UNION PENSION 43,260  44,360  50,532  6,172   

52810  FICA 56,402  65,311  68,657  3,346   

52920  NON UNION PENSION 72,806  70,207  73,812  3,605   

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 6,499   5,917   5,147   (770)  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 162,434  180,218  279,557  99,339  

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 12,665  13,825  16,381  2,556   

52980  VISION INSURANCE 2,175   2,331   2,571   240  

Total Personnel 1,122,448  1,235,911  1,394,130  158,219  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT -  -  -  -  

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT -  -  -  -  

Net Personnel 1,122,448  1,235,911  1,394,130  158,219  

Operating Supplies/Expense

53210  POSTAGE 22  -  -  -  

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 354  800  800  -  

53250  FREIGHT -  100  100  -  

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 1,003   3,000   3,000   -  

53320  ADVERTISING (68) 3,000  3,000   -  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 5   50  50  -  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 1,957   3,000   3,000   -  

53470  BLDG AND GROUND MAINT -  200  200  -  

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 3,727   6,000   6,000   -  

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES -  200  200  -  

54000  TELEPHONE -  3,000   3,000   -  

54200  CLOTHING 1,286   2,000   2,000   -  

54340  LAB SUPPLIES -  2,000   2,000   -  

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT -  500  500  -  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 4,673   4,000   4,000   -  

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE -  500  500  -  

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 851  2,500   2,500   -  

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 5,685   4,000   4,000   -  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 19,495  34,850  34,850  -  

Total Operating Expense 1,141,943  1,270,761  1,428,980  158,219  

SUMMARY
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Pretreatment

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
Providence Business News, WEF and RICWA 800$    

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 800$   
FREIGHT
Freight 100$    

FREIGHT 100$   

PRINTING AND BINDING

Printing, letterhead and envelopes 3,000$    

PRINTING AND BINDING 3,000$   

ADVERTISING

Perfect Compliance Ad and the initial cost of the SNC Ad 3,000$    

ADVERTISING 3,000$   

LOCAL TRAVEL

Parking during local trainings and inspections 50$     

LOCAL TRAVEL 50$   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

NACWA Pretreatment Conference 3,000$    

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 3,000$   

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT

Batteries, supplies etc. 200$    

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 200$   

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Pretreatment vehicles 6,000$    

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 6,000$   

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Repairs - If required 200$    

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 200$   

TELEPHONE

NBC issued iPhones and iPads 3,000$    

TELEPHONE 3,000$   

CLOTHING

Clothing for staff 2,000$    

CLOTHING 2,000$   

LAB SUPPLIES

Sensors and miscellaneous supplies 2,000$    

LAB SUPPLIES 2,000$   

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT

Building supplies and miscellaneous maintenance 500$    

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 500$   

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

New England Regional Pretreatment Coordinators Association conference and other local trainings 4,000$    

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 4,000$   

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Miscellaneous computer supplies 500$    

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 500$   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Cones, absorbent materials, and miscellaneous supplies 2,500$    

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 2,500$   

OFFICE EXPENSE

Office supplies 4,000$    

OFFICE EXPENSE 4,000$   
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Pretreatment

Non-Union 11
Union 3

Total Roster 14

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

PT001 PRETREATMENT MANAGER Non-Union

PT002 ASST. PRETREATMENT MANAGER Non-Union

PT003 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR IV Non-Union

PT004 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR III Non-Union

PT008 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR III Non-Union

PT009 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR I Non-Union

PT010 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR I Non-Union

PT011 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR I Non-Union

PT012 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR I Non-Union

PT013 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR II Non-Union

PT014 PRETREATMENT CLERK Union

PT015 PRETREATMENT CLERK Union

PT016 PRETREATMENT CLERK Union

PT018 PRETREATMENT INSPECTOR II Non-Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Pretreatment

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE4
Complete and submit the Pretreatment Annual Report to DEM by March 15th in accordance with RIPDES 

permits

OE4
Protect NBC facilities from pollutant discharge that would impact operations and prevent pass through of 

these pollutants to Narragansett Bay

OE4
Ensure all Significant Industrial Users are continuously permitted and inspected in accordance with state 

and federal requirements

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

OE4 Conducted inspections of 100% of Significant Industrial Users within the required 12-month period

OE4 Issued 2,178 Notices of Violation for all incidents of non-compliance 

OE4 Published list of industrial users in Significant Non-Compliance

OE4 Issued Wastewater Discharge and Zero-Process Wastewater – Sanitary Discharge Permits
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Pretreatment

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

CF2 Issue a minimum of 8 educational form letters 9 8 8 8

CF2 Participate in a minimum of 3 public presentations or workshops 3 3 3 3

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4
Conduct non-sampling inspections of Significant Industrial Users (SIUs) 

within the required 12-month period 

 100% 

(69 SIUs)
100% 100% 100%

OE4 Issue Notices of Violation (NOVs) for incidents of non-compliance
100% 

(2,178)
100% 100% 100%

OE4
Compile and publish in the newspaper a list of companies in significant non-

compliance
2/29/2024 2/28/2024 2/28/2025 2/28/2026

OE4 Issue Wastewater Discharge and Zero Process Wastewater - Sanitary Permits
100% 

(426)
100% 100% 100%

OE4 Respond to reports of unusual influent, illegal dumping, spills and blockages
100% 

(11)
100% 100% 100%

OE4
Issue Wastewater Discharge Permits to previously unpermitted users within 

30 days from the submittal of the permit application package
17 days <30 days <30 days <30 days

CUSTOMER FOCUS
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Laboratory

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 578,686  610,938  574,902  (36,036)   

52150  UNION OT 31,146  36,000  36,000  -  

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 661,973  781,212  874,939  93,727  

52350  NON-UNION OT 8,394  4,100  5,500  1,400  

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 9,958  15,800  15,800  -  

52800  UNION PENSION 168,591  180,471  183,451  2,980  

52810  FICA 94,254  110,776  115,296  4,520  

52920  NON UNION PENSION 79,210  80,111  89,624  9,513  

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 25,406  24,071  18,684  (5,387)  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 220,818  244,063  332,924  88,861  

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 15,850  17,177  18,591  1,414  

52980  VISION INSURANCE 2,847  3,081  3,147  66  

Total Personnel 1,897,132  2,107,800  2,268,858  161,058  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (39,006)   (61,846)   (143,969)  (82,123)   

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (21,453)   (34,015)   (79,183)   (45,168)   

Net Personnel 1,836,673  2,011,939  2,045,706  33,767  

Operating Supplies/Expense

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 772   1,460  1,510  50  

53250  FREIGHT 432   3,000  3,200  200   

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 74  -  -  -  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 391   400   400   -  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 7,105  8,800  8,800  -  

53470  BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 10,402  14,500  15,600  1,100  

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 2,163  5,400  5,900  500   

53630  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 67,194  126,866  92,626  (34,240)   

53640  SERVICE AGREEMENTS 13,248  -  -  -  

54110  WATER 7,823  8,900  9,700  800   

54200  CLOTHING 6,111  7,200  7,500  300   

54340  LAB SUPPLIES 244,927  264,500  288,200  23,700  

54345  LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 204,198  248,500  271,300  22,800  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 26,082  8,000  8,000  -  

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 359   1,000  1,000  -  

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 5,444  9,200  9,800  600   

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 6,750  9,700  21,980  12,280  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 603,474  717,426  745,516  28,090  

Professional Services

52600  REGULATORY EXPENSES 480   500   400   (100)  

52690  OTHER SERVICES 21,395  22,500  24,200  1,700  

Total Professional Services 21,875  23,000  24,600  1,600  

Total Operating Expense 2,462,023  2,752,365  2,815,822  63,457  

SUMMARY
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Laboratory

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

NEWEA and NEIWPCC 750$    
RICWA 760  

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,510$  
FREIGHT
Shipment of laboratory equipment for factory repair 3,200$     

FREIGHT 3,200$  

LOCAL TRAVEL

Professional development trainings (parking, tolls, trains, and bus fares) 400$    

LOCAL TRAVEL 400$   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

NEWEA, environmental scientific conferences, and miscellaneous trainings 8,800$     

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 8,800$  

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT

Hazardous waste removal (determined 2x/year) 11,200$    

Hazardous waste specific storage containers and labels 4,400   

BLDG AND GROUND MAINT 15,600$   

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Repair of building, including electrical, plumbing, floors, walls, and ceilings 5,900$     

REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 5,900$  

WATER

Metered water usage for 1 and 7 Service Road - Assumed increase over prior year 9,700$     

WATER 9,700$  

CLOTHING

Protective clothing for staff (chemically resistant and fire retardant) 7,500$     

CLOTHING 7,500$  

LAB SUPPLIES

Consumables such as all lab glassware, disposable test tubes, sample containers, pipet tips, disposable pipets, weighing 

dishes, digestion tubes, and distillation tubes, etc. 

184,800$    

Small lab equipment such as pH meters, electronic oxygen probes for robotic instruments, mixers, digestion hot plates, 

undercounter freezers, digital thermometers, scales, automatic pipettors, etc. 

103,400  

LAB SUPPLIES 288,200$   

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES

Gases such as high purity argon, helium, industrial argon, microbulk argon for low level metal testing, tank rental 82,400$    

Reagents and chemicals for microbiological analyses for low level metal testing including tank rental 93,400  

Standards and chemicals for wet chemistry and instrumental testing 95,500  

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 271,300$   

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

Conferences fees, tuitions, educational and research supplies, books, publications 8,000$     

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 8,000$  

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

iPad and computers supplies, cables and chargers 1,000$     

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,000$  

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Clean room necessities such as protective gowns, nets, shoe covers,  cleaning supplies, nitrile gloves, safety glasses, 

absorbent spill pads and spill kits

9,800$     

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 9,800$  

OFFICE EXPENSE

To purchase all general office supplies for the lab and lab staff 10,300$    

Window film for Lab, Offices and Conference Room 11,680$    

OFFICE EXPENSE 21,980$   
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Laboratory

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
REGULATORY EXPENSES

Payments for RIDOH license renewal fees 400$    

REGULATORY EXPENSES 400$   

OTHER SERVICES

Contract lab services of semi-Volatile organics, Oil and Grease, Mercury, Cyanide in filter cakes and any unforeseen 

miscellaneous testing

14,000$    

QA proficiency testing per lab licensing, EPA requirements, and auditing compliance 10,200  

OTHER SERVICES 24,200$   
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Laboratory

53630  Maintenance Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

Biotage Oil & Grease Extractor 5,346$    -$   1,479$    1,479$    

Caley Whitemore Calibrations (40) Instruments 5,180  6,975  6,975  -  

Caley Whitemore (17) Fume Hoods 2,200  2,200  2,200  -  

DESCO (2) Autoclaves PM 10,080  10,800  10,990  190  

EMD Millipore/WilkemMillipore DI Purification Systems (16 systems) 1,749  10,346  - (10,346)  

HACH One Nutrient Analyzer and Spectrophotometers 14,470  15,507  6,654  (8,853)  

Miele (6) Lab Glass Wash Systems 9,000  26,190  - (26,190)  

Shimadzu Organics Analyzer 12,040  12,741  13,085  344  

Xylem TOC Analyzer PM 7,128  7,128  - (7,128) 

Thermo Fisher ICP-MS instrument for permit samples (backup) - 19,005 19,766  761  

Peak Scientific PFAS Nitrogen generator (no longer under warranty) - 11,534 9,781  (1,753)  

Something Fishy Sea Urchin tank maintenance for PFAS testing and 

Bioassay
- 4,440 4,800  360  

Changes

Biotage PFAS Clean Room TurboVap
(Added after approved FY2025 budget)

-  -  2,002  2,002  

Teledyne (Added after approved FY2025 budget) -  -  5,394  5,394  

SJ Services (FY24 Actual $2,499 - Moved from CC 25) -  -  6,500  6,500  

Certification & Calibration Services, INC (FY24 Actual $7,175 - Moved from CC 25) -  -  3,000  3,000  

-  -  -  -  

 Maintenance Contracts 67,193$   126,866$     92,626$   (34,240)$     

CONTRACTS
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Laboratory

Non-Union 11
Union 9

Total Roster 20

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

LA001 LABORATORY MANAGER Non-Union

LA002 LABORATORY SUPERVISOR II Non-Union

LA003 ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST III Non-Union

LA004 ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST II Non-Union

LA005 BIOLOGIST II Union

LA006 ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST II Non-Union

LA007 LAB SAMPLE COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR Non-Union

LA008 CHEMIST Union

LA009 CHEMIST Union

LA011 ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST II Non-Union

LA012 LABORATORY TECHNICIAN Union

LA013 LABORATORY TECHNICIAN Union

LA017 LABORATORY TECHNICIAN Union

LA018 LABORATORY TECHNICIAN Union

LA020 QUALITY ASSURANCE SPECIALIST Non-Union

LA021 LABORATORY SUPERVISOR I Non-Union

LA022 BIOLOGIST I Union

LA023 ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST I Non-Union

LA024 LABORATORY COORDINATOR Non-Union

LA510 LABORATORY TECHNICIAN Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal
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Laboratory

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE2 Complete development of the testing procedure for PFAS compounds in Biosolid samples

OE4 Maintain 100% accuracy for the laboratory's EPA required analytical proficiency tests

OE2 Maintain the Laboratory license issued by Rhode Island Department of Health

OE4
Perform high quality analyses and produce accurate data to assist facility managers in optimizing their 

daily plant operations

OE4 Provide quality analytical service for all studies and samples collected

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

OE2 Obtained 100% accuracy for all mandatory EPA analytical proficiency tests conducted in the laboratory

OE2
Completed the second EPA required testing of the Environmental Resource Associates (ERA) quality 

control samples for PFAS analyses 

OE4
Maintained laboratory equipment and ensured electronic submission of the analytical data in Laboratory 

Information Management System

OE4
Analyzed 118,749 samples including all RIPDES permit required samples for the two WWTFs, SIUs 

samples, Wastewater Process control samples, and the mandatory EPA quality control samples for routine 

and non-routine tests

OE4
Provided high quality analytical testing for all NBC studies and samples collected to evaluate NBC 

receiving waters
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Laboratory

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4 Calibrate all laboratory instrumentation annually 
100% 

(34)
100% 100% 100%

OE2
Prepare and submit the Department of Health certification license renewal 

application 
11/21/2023 12/1/2023 12/2/2024 12/3/2025

OE4
Ensure scheduled laboratory equipment required maintenance is completed 

within 7 days
≤ 7 days ≤ 7 Days ≤ 7 days ≤ 7 days

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

WD2 Provide a minimum of 190 training hours 410 150 190 200

WD3
Audit and improve compliance measures of at least two laboratory 

procedures per month
46 Audits 24 Audits 24 Audits 24 Audits

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
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Environmental Monitoring

 FY 2024

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to Year 

Variance 

Personnel

52100  UNION REGULAR 542,061  510,801  496,041  (14,760)   

52150  UNION OT 47,928  50,470  53,500  3,030  

52300  NON-UNION REGULAR 353,279  389,031  481,300  92,269  

52350  NON-UNION OT 5,012  9,200  9,200  -  

52400  NON-UNION LIMITED 7,148  12,600  12,600  -  

52800  UNION PENSION 145,216  150,891  158,287  7,396  

52810  FICA 69,367  74,366  80,527  6,161  

52920  NON UNION PENSION 37,365  41,083  50,310  9,227  

52940  UNION RETIREMENT HEALTH 21,883  20,126  16,121  (4,005)  

52950  HEALTH INSURANCE 215,450  228,615  303,300  74,685  

52970  DENTAL INSURANCE 15,385  15,385  16,464  1,079  

52980  VISION INSURANCE 2,607  2,607  2,628  21  

Total Personnel 1,462,698  1,505,175  1,680,278  175,103  

59000  SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (10,646)   - (9,921) (9,921)  

59001  FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (5,855)  - (5,456) (5,456)  

Net Personnel 1,446,197  1,505,175  1,664,901  159,726  

Operating Supplies/Expense

53240  DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 246   1,375  1,485  110   

53250  FREIGHT 90  1,500  1,000  (500)  

53310  PRINTING AND BINDING 550   500   500   -  

53320  ADVERTISING -  100   -  (100)  

53410  LOCAL TRAVEL 176   600   600   -  

53420  LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 5,107  2,500  2,500  -  

53510  VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 26,583  32,000  30,000  (2,000)  

53610  REPAIRS-BUILDING AND STRUCTURES - 65,000 - (65,000)  

53615  REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 22,736  29,000 29,000  -  

53630  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS -  -  2,700  2,700  

54200  CLOTHING 11,030  12,000  11,550  (450)  

54340  LAB SUPPLIES 93,181  99,000  111,000  12,000  

54345  LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 8,115  9,700  9,700  -  

54370  SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 7,477  7,850  7,830  (20)  

54410  EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,255  4,000  4,000  -  

54420  COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE -  500   500   -  

54440  SAFETY EQUIPMENT 10,340  13,000  13,250  250   

54500  OFFICE EXPENSE 7,666  8,000  8,000  -  

Total Operating Supplies/Expense 194,552  286,625  233,615  (53,010)   

Professional Services

52690  OTHER SERVICES 20,388  11,000  11,400  400   

Total Professional Services 20,388  11,000  11,400  400   

Total Operating Expense 1,661,137  1,802,800  1,909,916  107,116  

SUMMARY
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Environmental Monitoring

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
RI Clean Water Agency - (5) @ $95 475$    
WEF/NEWEA - (5) @ $140 700  
Safe Sea boat membership 200  
Operator Renewal Licenses (11) @ $10 110  

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,485$   

FREIGHT

Shipping of purchased and/or serviced equipment 1,000$    

FREIGHT 1,000$   

PRINTING AND BINDING

Business cards, posters, banners 500$    

PRINTING AND BINDING 500$   

LOCAL TRAVEL

Personal vehicle mileage, parking, tolls, fares, etc. 600$    

LOCAL TRAVEL 600$   

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL

Seminar registration fees - National Environmental Monitoring Conference (1 person)  $    2,500 

LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 2,500$   

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

Fleet vehicle fuel 10,500$    

Boat fuel 4,000   

Boat/vehicle parts, repairs, and maintenance 15,000  

Vehicle inspections 500  

VEHICLE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE 30,000$   

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT

Parts for WWTF autosampler emergency repair (temperature sensors, refrigeration sleds, pump assemblies, control 

panels)
 $    15,000 

Misc. instrument and appliance repair (sonde, DI units, meters, portable sampler repair, freezer, refrigerator) 10,000  

~%15 contingency 4,000   

REPAIRS-PROCESS EQUIPMENT 29,000$   

CLOTHING

Boot reimbursement - (14) @ $125 1,750$    

Uniform (pants, shirts, jackets, winter accessories) 9,800   

CLOTHING 11,550$   

LAB SUPPLIES

Plant sampling carboys, bottles, tubing, and associated equipment 62,000$    

River and bay nutrients and bacteria bottles, filters, and associated equipment 22,500  

SIU and manhole sampling bottles, replacement portable samplers, and associated equipment 16,000  

Misc. supplies (pipettes, whirlpack bags, pH monitoring handheld probes, indicator tests) 10,500  

LAB SUPPLIES 111,000$   

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES

Sodium hydroxide for sample preservation 3,040$    

Acids for sample preservation and bottle cleaning (nitric, hydrochloric, Sulfuric) 2,875   

Buffers for calibrating equipment 2,900   

Misc. chemicals for preservation and cleaning (acetone, bleach, chloroform) 885  

LAB CHEMICALS & GASES 9,700$   
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Environmental Monitoring

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account
FY 2026 

Submittal
SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT

Lead acetate batteries @ $275 each 1,650$    

Nickel cadmium batteries @ $405 each 2,430   

Misc. small batteries for field equipment 500  

Paint supplies (buoy maintenance, manhole tagging) 750  

Misc. tools, hardware, cleaning supplies to support sampling program 2,500   

SUPPLIES BLDG & MAINT 7,830$   

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

NEWEA conference, training manuals, boat certification courses  $    4,000 

EDUCATION SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 4,000$   

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE

iPads, cables, accessories 500$    

COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 500$   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Nitrile gloves ~ 40 cases per year 9,200$    

Traffic safety supplies (cones, vests, flagger equipment) 700  

Hard hats, safety glasses, hearing protection, leather gloves 900  

Gas meter supplies 750  

First aid Supplies 700  

Boat safety supplies (life vests, floatation device, throw lines) 500  

Spill control supplies 500  

SAFETY EQUIPMENT 13,250$   

OFFICE EXPENSE

Paper, labels, stationary and other miscellaneous office supplies 5,000$    

Kitchen supplies 1,100   

Small batteries for towel and soap dispensers, remotes 400  

Office cleaning supplies 1,500   

OFFICE EXPENSE 8,000$   

OTHER SERVICES

Quarterly filter cake testing 6,100$    

Quarterly Bioassay related testing (phenols, priority pollutants, hardness) 5,300   

OTHER SERVICES 11,400$   

129 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Environmental Monitoring

53630  Maintenance Contracts

 Vendor  Contract Description 
 FY 2024 

Actual 

 FY 2025 

Budget 

 FY 2026 

Submittal 

 Year to 

Year 

Variance 

-$   -$  -$  -$   

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  

Changes

Concorp, Inc. Periodic Maintenance and Service for pH Neutralization 

System in Laboratory
-  -  2,700  2,700  

-  -  -  -  

 Maintenance Contracts -$  -$  2,700$   2,700$   

CONTRACTS
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Environmental Monitoring

Non-Union 6
Union 8

Total Roster 14

Job Code Title
Union/

Non Union

EM001 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING MANAGER Non-Union

EM007 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING SUPERVISOR Non-Union

EM008 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING SUPERVISOR Non-Union

EM009 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM011 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM012 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM013 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM014 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM015 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM016 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM021 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITOR Union

EM023 QUALITY ASSURANCE COORDINATOR Non-Union

EM024 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING COORDINATOR Non-Union

EM506 ASST. ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING MANAGER Non-Union

FY 2026 Budget Submittal

131 FY 2026 Budget Submittal



Environmental Monitoring

FY 2026 TOP PRIORITIES

Key Code 

OE4
Replace aging freezer and refrigerator in Environmental Monitoring Lab to ensure continuous operation 

and adequate preservation of samples 

OE4 Replace water purification systems for quality assurance purposes

ES2 Develop a refrigerated autosampler parts replacement program to extend the life of the equipment 

WD3
Develop, train, and promote an atmosphere of learning for Environmental Monitoring staff to maximize 

retention and growth

FY 2025 MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Code 

OE4 Collected 28,823 samples to satisfy Federal, State, and NBC requirements

OE4 Replaced water purification equipment for quality assurance purposes

WD2 Implemented personnel changes to help improve overall operation of Environmental Monitoring

OE4 Organized, revised and developed Standard Operating Procedures to optimize accessibility
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Environmental Monitoring

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

OE4
Conduct Sampling of 100% of Significant Industrial Users who discharged 

process wastewater to sewer
100%

(67 SIUs)
100% 100% 100%

OE2
Conduct quarterly RIPDES Multi Sector General Permit stormwater 

collections at each NBC treatment facility

8 

Collections

4 

Collections

4 

Collections

4 

Collections

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

ES1
Ensure river samples are collected weekly to support water quality 

monitoring efforts

100%

(4,917 

Samples)

100% 100% 100%

ES1
Ensure bay samples are collected weekly, weather permitting, to support 

water quality monitoring efforts

100%

(2,975 

Samples)

100% 100% 100%

ES1
Annually deploy fixed site monitoring equipment at a minimum of 2 sites for 

receiving water
2 sites 2 sites 2 sites 2 sites

ES1
Determine impact of nutrient reductions on ecology through video 

monitoring a minimum of 4 times per year
0 videos* 4 videos 4 videos 4 videos

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Key 

Code
Target Measure

FY 2024 

Actual

FY 2024 

Goal

FY 2025 

Goal

FY 2026 

Goal

WD2 Provide a minimum of 270 training hours to staff 287 Hours 220 Hours 270 Hours 270 Hours

OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
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DIV 2-17. Refer to NBC’s response to COMM 1-2. Show in detail how NBC estimated and 
quantified the increase in biosolids tons associated with each of the following: 

a. Population increases (and identify the population increases used by NBC) 
b. Efficiencies in water appliances 
c. Consumer habits, and 
d. System process improvements (describe each system process improvement that 

has resulted in increased biosolids tonnage). 

Response:  

a.-d. COMM 1-2 requested that NBC provide a justification for the inclusion of 
decreasing consumption and increasing biosolids tonnage between the Rate Year 
and Test Year. In that response, NBC stated that it attributed the historical relative 
increase in biosolids tonnage in relation to consumption to multiple factors, 
including the ones listed in the Division’s request above. NBC’s Rate Year biosolids 
dry tons value was not derived from an estimation or quantification based on 
these factors. Please see the response to DIV 2-19 for an update of the biosolids 
tons NBC anticipates for the Rate Year. 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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DIV 2-18. Refer to NBC’s response to COMM 1-6.  

a. To date, has NBC been invoiced by Providence Water for the increased annual 
fee?  If so, please identify and provide the invoices that reflect the increased fee.  
If not yet invoiced for such an increased fee, explain in detail when NBC expects 
the increased fee to occur. 

b. To date, what costs have been billed to NBC by Lincoln Water for NBC requests 
for usage reports, work orders, monthly meter readings, etc.? 

c. Has NBC done anything to date to dispute either the increased annual fee from 
Providence Water or the increased charges from Lincoln Water?  If not, explain 
fully why not.  If so, what has NBC done? Explain and provide related documents. 

Response: 

a. No. See response to Commission Data Request Set 1 (COMM 1-6). The increase is effective 
July 1, 2025. However, NBC notes that in response to a data request (Div. 3-9) in Providence 
Water’s currently pending rate case (Docket 24-51-WW), Providence represented that it has 
asked “…for RI Public Utility Commission approval to request payment from the Narragansett 
Bay Commission for meter readings provided by Providence Water…” So, presumably, no 
increased bill will be sent to NBC unless the PUC approves this increased charge. 

b. Cost invoiced by Lincoln Water 

• Invoice 1 - 1/8/2025: NBC billed $32.50.   
− Request via email for usage report and work order for meter change.  

• Invoice 2 - 2/3/25: NBC billed $65.00 
− 1/30/2025 - Full reading list for February 2025 billing Commercial account emailed 
− 2/3/2025 - Water usage provided for one customer for February 2025 billing emailed  
− 2/3/2025 – NBC provided meter changes list  

 
c. Providence Water  

Please see NBC’s response to subsection a. above. Providence Water is regulated by the PUC 
and has a pending rate case. If the PUC approves the increased fee, NBC presumes it will have 
no choice but to pay it. Furthermore, as noted in James McCaughey’s testimony, (page 141, 
Lines 5-25) NBC wrote to Providence and asked for the following information:    

1. Please iden�fy where this charge is listed in Providence’s Tariffs. 
2. Please state whether the PUC approved this new charge, and if so, when. 
3. Please provide the comprehensive analysis performed to determine this new charge. 

  
Providence Water never responded to this inquiry. 
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Lincoln Water  

On February 5, 2025, NBC’s Customer Care Supervisor met with Peter D. DiLorenzo, Chief 
Engineer/Superintendent of the Lincoln Water Commission. During the meeting, NBC 
discussed the type of information typically provided by the Lincoln Water Commission. Mr. 
DiLorenzo informed NBC that compensation would be required for reading files and 
responding to email or phone inquiries on accounts with inconsistencies identified by NBC for 
an annual fee of approximately $8,100. NBC indicated that these invoices would not be paid, 
as this expense was not budgeted. Additionally, NBC does not have read-only access to 
Lincoln Water’s meter readings and files. NBC emphasized that this would need to be 
negotiated and requested a detailed breakdown of the costs incurred by Lincoln Water. 

An annual fee was provided (see email below from Lincoln Water); however NBC is still 
waiting for the breakdown of costs incurred by Lincoln Water. 

 

Sponsored by: James McCaughey 
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DIV 2-19. Refer to NBC’s response to COMM 1-7 concerning the $114,600 in increased contract 
expenses.  

a. Provide a breakout of the $114,600 between (1) contracts that have already 
been approved and (2) contracts that have not yet been approved but are 
expected to be approved. 

b. Besides the $114,600 of new contracts, have there been any other changes 
known to NBC that would affect NBC’s FY 2026 rate year revenues or expenses?  
If so, please explain in detail. 

Response:  

a. The $114,600 in contracts detailed in the response have all gone through NBC’s internal 
budget approval process. 

 
b. In addi�on to the change in contract expense, NBC is aware of three changes to the as filed 

revenue requirement that would affect NBC’s FY 2026 rate year revenues or expenses, 
which are detailed below. These adjustments will be included in NBC’s rebutal case.  

 
1. Health Insurance Expense - The first is the inclusion of both employee and employer 

contribu�ons when calcula�ng the amount of health insurance expense in 
Workpaper C-2-1.1 in the Excel version of NBC original filing schedules as well as an 
update in the number of enrollments for each level of coverage. Only the employer 
por�on of contribu�ons for which NBC is responsible should have been included in 
these expenses. The difference between the Fiscal Year 2025 and Fiscal Year 2026 
rates included in the as filed revenue requirement and the correct rate are shown 
below: 

 
 
 
  

Heath Insurance Rates - Fiscal Year 2025 

Coverage Selected Rate as Filed Corrected Rate 

Single $9,762.88 $7,810.00 

Family $26,010,24 $20,808.00 

Waivers $2,500 $2,500 

Avg. Used for Addi�onal FTEs $16,528.64 $13,672.00 
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 Heath Insurance Rates - Fiscal Year 2026 

Coverage Selected Rate as Filed Corrected Rate 

Single $10,542.83 $8,434.00 

Family $28,091.06 $22,473.00 

Waivers $2,700.00 $2,500.00 

Avg. Used for Addi�onal FTEs $17,850.93 $14,742.00 

 
 An update of the number of enrollments and employees eligible for wellness 

par�cipa�on benefits is provided below. 
  

 Enrollment Update 

Coverage Selected As Filed Updated 

Single 98 102 

Family 138 135 

Waivers 46 31 

Wellness Par�cipa�on 192.1 169 

 
 The net impact of the correc�on to insurance rates and updated number of enrollments 

is a $933,413 reduc�on to the requested $13,074,000 in Pensions and Benefits Expense, 
as shown in tab DIV 2-19b At 1 in the Excel Spreadsheet �tled “DIV 2-19b Atachment.” 

 
2. Natural Gas Expense - The amount included in NBC’s original filing was based on the 

historical average cost of gas plus an adder for the addi�onal gas an�cipated to be used 
by the Biogas Facility. Subsequent to NBC’s original filing on October 7, 2024, NBC 
entered into a new contract for natural gas supply. NBC now an�cipates that natural gas 
expense in the Rate Year will be $1,370,301, which is a $330,036 increase over the 
$1,040,265 in natural gas expense included in NBC’s ini�al request. Please see tab DIV 2-
19b At 2 in the Excel Spreadsheet �tled “DIV 2-19b Atachment.” 

 
3. Biosolids - Subsequent to NBC’s original filing on October 7, 2024, further discussions 

with NBC’s contractor for biosolid disposal provided updated pricing per dry ton for the 
January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 period of $600.81 per dry ton. NBC has also been 
no�fied that costs for Fiscal Year 2026 are an�cipated to be significantly higher than the 
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$648.27 per dry ton rate included for January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 in its ini�al 
request for rate relief.  

 
As part of the budge�ng process, NBC has refined the amount of an�cipated dry tons to 
be treated in the Rate Year. It now an�cipates treatment of 10,549 dry tons of biosolids 
in the Rate Year, a decrease of 306 dry tons from the as filed Rate Year amount of 10,855 
dry tons treated.  
 
As a result of these changes, NBC an�cipates that Rate Year Biosolids Disposal Expense 
will be $7,523,548, an increase of $658,796 over the as filed Rate Year amount. See tab 
DIV 2-19b At 3 in the Excel Spreadsheet �tled “DIV 2-19b Atachment.” 

 

Sponsored by: Charles Loy, CPA 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that on March 7, 2025 I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth on the 
attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk, 
by electronic mail and regular mail.  
 

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution  Phone 
Narragansett Bay Commission 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI 02861 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  401-724-3600 
 

Karen L. Giebink, Director of A&F 
Narragansett Bay Commission 
One Service Road 
Providence, RI 02905 

Kgiebink@narrabay.com; 401-461-8848 
 gdegnan@narrabay.com; 

achabot@narrabay.com; 
MCook@narrabay.com; 

GDS Associates, Inc. 
Chuck Loy 
Nick Weaver 

Chuck.Loy@gdsassociates.com;   
Nick.Weaver@gdsassociates.com;  

Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
Kyle Lynch, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 028888 
 

kyle.j.lynch@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-222-2424 
 Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov; 
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Steven.Parrillo@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Ralph Smith 
Larkin & Associates, PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48154 

rsmithla@aol.com; 734-522-3420 
 dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; 

 msdady@gmail.com; 
mcranston29@gmail.com;  
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File an original & 9 copies w/ PUC: 
Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission 
Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

stephanie.delarosa@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 

John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;  
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  

Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;  

 
 
 

       
 Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925  

  KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
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mailto:Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov
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mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
Joseph Keough
JKeough
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